


































































































1. Hanging out in the Student Center, Missy
Garner discusses her paper with a friend. 2.
During the day, many students had extra time
to relax. Here, Sam Chastain and Company
were found in the Circle. 3. Every day future
surveyors perfected their skills all over cam-
pus. 4. The business look could commonly be
found among night students. 5. Humanities
classes were an important part of every major.
6. Students listen attentively to a lecture.

NIGHT STUDENTS 33



The Cultural Series

An opportunity for the Southern
Tech community to increase their
appreciation for art, music and
drama

he Southern College of Technol-

ogy community was given many
opportunities to increase their cultural
awareness. This was possible through
the Cultural Enrichment Series.

The Cultural Enrichment Series was
a set of events arranged by the Cultural
Committee. They had a tough decision
in trying to find entertaining and appeal-
ing programs for people with varied
tastes. In the end they chose a wide
variety of shows.

There was historical music presenta-
tion by the Sea Island Singers and other
musical recitals by the Quartet Con
Brio, which played classic and contem-
porary music, Passages, the Serendip-
ity Singers who did Christmas music,
Chris Brady, Del Suggs, and other musi-
cal events. For those interested in act-
ing there was a dramatization of Thom-
as Edison by actor Pat Hingle, and Mark
Twain as portrayed by Dr. Marvin Cole.
There was art displayed by well-known
science fiction artist Stan Bruns, a trip
for students to the High Museum of Art,
and the Southern Tech Arts Festival.

The series was sponsored by the stu-
dent activities budget.

34 CULTURAL SERIES



1. Quartet Con Brio played chamber music to
the listening pleasures of the fair sized audi-
ence. 2. Actor Pat Hingle sat for three hours
preparing the make-up for his transition into
Thomas Edison. 3. Pat Hingle, before his
make-over.

CULTURAL SERIES

35



echfest '90 was once again a

Southern Tech tradition, but the
threat of rain, and then the rains caused
the programs to close up early. Many of
the different departments had high tech
displays.

The Computer Science department
had a computer controlled train sys-
tem, which moved three or more trains
simultaneously. They also had displays
of high tech graphics, experimental hos-
pital equipment control, computer ani-
mation, and music.

Down in the Apparel and Textile
building, there was automated manu-
facturing of clothes, computer aided de-
sign of apparel, and tours of the textile
analysis laboratory.

The Mechanical Engineering Tech
nology department demonstrated auto-
mated manufacture of chess pieces,
while the Civil Engineering Technology
department showed computer con-
trolled transit.

Along with all of the technological
displays was entertainment both at the
Internationalfest and outside. Many
groups from the area came to show off
their talents. Performances were made
by the Country Classic Cloggers, Chick-
en Chips Quartet, and the McKleskey
Middle School Jazz Ensemble.

Inside the student center there were
tables set up with maps, apparel, and
ornamental accessories from varied cul-
tures. Many people came in their tradi-
tional dress. There was customary
dancing and music. The best part of the
festival, aside from the wonderful dis-
plays, must have been the international
buffet. For $3.00, visitors were given a
sampling of traditional food from coun-
tries like India, China, Greece and Afri-
ca.

Techfest helped to keep the commu-
nity informed to how advanced the pro-
grams and courses are at Southern
Tech.

36 TEACHFEST

Techfest

and Internationalfest

S5

RN N R NN TR RN RR IR I NI

2



4

1. One of the many displays was one involving
a computer to assist in making music. 2. Hot
Dogs — One dollar! 3. Just one part of Interna-
tionalfest was people dressed in their custom:-
ary garb. One such person was Dr. Bannerman
in traditional Scottish Highland clothes. 4. At
Internationalfest, many students from other
countries displayed wares from their home-
land. 5. Students Anjum Kahn, Fazal Karim
Mandokhal, Junald LoDal Keen, Khuladad
Khoso, and Mohd Imran Shekhani stand by
their table of wares from Pakistan. 6. Interna-
tionalfest had a buffet which had lots of vari-
ety.

TEACHFEST 37



SM3N 8¢

‘proyirede jsurede $10j39 SIY J0J SIBOA [T 1940
SurAIes 101je UOSLId WOI] Pases|al Sem B[[OpPUBIN
UOS[ON] JUAPISald SSOIFUOD) [RUOIIBN UBILIJY

[1SB] 18 991

‘SUOT[IW SUBOLIOWTY Sur1sod
QNOSOI [RIUSWIUISAOL) SAISSEW B 0} PI[ SUOIJBIOOSSE
ueo] pue sguiaeg 2yl jo asde[od ay |

no-[reg ueO]
pue s3uIAeS

SHNI'1AVAdH

"UI[9JOYS JO SO[IW AUBW PUE S[BWIUE JO Spalpuny
£01)$9p [10 JO SuO[[eg JO SpuUBSNOY ] "dUI|ISBOD
ueSe[Y 2yl s}y 93ep o} [[ids [10 19316 Y|,

I91SESI(] ZOP[BA
UOXXH 9YJ.

;91un Aueurian l ui
1SOA\ PUE ISBF PUE PAUSIOWISP SI [[BAy UIIRY &
3y} ‘0UIISIXd JO SIBIA [T J0A0 IOV :6861-1961 ‘u

* UMOp
gurquiny swWed

HB M gql puv z\\\\\\\\\\(\\\\\\ \\“




THE YEAR IN REVIEW

| Massacre in Tianamen Square

Hundreds of Chinese students protest against the government and Communism.

NEWS 39



Changes

Soviet President Mikhail Gorbachev began
social reforms; however, their economy soon
became shaky. As reforms quickly swept the
Soviet Union, Lithuania declared its independence,
only to back down after their oil supply was
terminated. Gorbachev also struggled to keep his
office in the mostly Communist Parliament.

Read my lips

Oh wait, now we must raise taxes. President
George Bush survived at least onc year without
raising taxes. He also showed force and extradited
Noriega, met with Gorbachev and Mandella
discussing peace, and refused a free truckload of
broccoli. His first year as President went well, but
who knows what’s next?

LOOKING BACK TO THE

40 NEWS



HUGO hits
the east coast

Hurricane Hugo ripped through historic
Charleston, South Carolina in September.
The storm caused massive destruction and
thousands of dollars in damage.

Earthquake
rocks the west

Only three weeks after Hugo, a killer earth-
quake struck the San Francisco Bay Area. In-
terstate 80 became a death trap as it collapsed
onto itself. Once again, the nation pulled to-
gether to help those in need.

6 Billion $
Blunder

The long-awaited B-2 Stealth Bomber was
revealed. However, with the current state of
world affairs, there really is no need for the

aircraft. OOPS!

NEWS 41



EARTH DAY

. Noriega goes
April 22, 1990 on trial in US

Panamanian General Manuel Noriega
was captured by U.S. forces and extradited to
Miami to be tried on several drug charges.

Plea for life Fall from grace

Pro-lifers protest outside the capitol as the Former PTL Evangelist Jim Bakker was led
Louisiana legislature considered the toughest to jail after receiving a 45 year sentence for
abortion laws yet. fraud.

HEADLINES

42 NEWS



Bette Davis Sammy Davis, Jr. Lucillé Ball

Thanks for the Memories

Many people, both famous and not so
famous, passed away this year. Although
they are no longer with us, they will always
be remembered for their contributions to
society. Here are a few more . ..

Rev. Ralph Abernathy
Mel Blanc

Graham Chapman
Malcom Forbes
Gretta Garbo

Ava Gardner
Ayatullah Khomieni
Sir Laurence Olivier
Gilda Radner
Rebecca Schaeffer
Ryan White

Guy “Zorro” Williams

s

Jim Henson

MEMORIES 43



N /,.,
,, ,, ,// 7 /// f w
// N //% f






EETIINEY]
-B1J MOJ[3] Yim S[eIdos Auew papusje
pue Buudg sy Ul [pwlioj [enuue IidY)
PIRY Ayl ‘sAnb ajioAej 1By} 10j 19)
-Uip 9yl up A1ded ysnid) e ppay osje Aay |
‘IIed ayi ur adue a6pajd e ul pajeddn

-led Asy) ‘Aj[enuuy ‘ya9p\ Ssouslemy
[oyooly Ioj Ajed jepjoows apim snd
-wed e paziuebio osje Aoy} ‘Ajjedo
"9SNoH
pleuoow pleuoy sy — Aydoiyiueqiyd
119y} 10§ Asuow Buisiel s Qv ayL

‘'uojs
-uyop Adeig — AlIejoideg Buiplodsy
‘selbno@ 1IoYg — IaInseal] ‘I1a)asy
yieg — uoliednpq abpajd ‘swer
JIM\ UouueyS — JUSPISAI{ DBDIA DAl

Id V173d VHd1V 9v

-ND3XT ‘I9ARIN WRJ — JUDPISAI SIom
129A 06-6861 Ul I0j S19d1J0 SYL
alydyy
po[ed> sem pue jodsewl I3y} sem UOI
YL 'S1Ym pue dN[q 2INZe 3Iom SIOM
Kayj sIojod ay] “diyspuslly Buoj aj1 pue
uonednps ‘diysisapes| pasiopus ‘pooy
-191s1s Buipus I1aAsu e paysiiqeiss ‘pooy
-uewom uensuy) pajowold Ajlolos
Id ®13Q eydpy au1 ‘abajjo) sjew g
94 ueAarsom e 1681 ul paysiqess

1681 J940NNOH

I vnacy, vydp)/?

vV IIvv 1IIvv Ivv 1ivv vy vy vy nvv vy vy 1uvyv vy




Ly 1d VL1dd VHATV

‘MOUS SI9
.ATY] UBOpP 3y} BulINp UOIBSISAUOD B pRY S3|IW
pue A9y ‘v ‘edeid 1siy uom os[e Asyp ‘A3
.Ied yoeag sy} e 1s93uod dufs.di| sy ul pajed
.1o131ed Asueyely Yol pue zopueulsd euueys
{19150 320y ‘¢ 'sBunssw Auew jo suo pey
s|1B a3 uorenuaduod pue jybnoyl ui deaq ‘g
-a1ydy 100sew 1oyl yiim a1n3old e 10§ pasod
fytolos 14 eijaq eudjy ayy jo satpe| ayL 1

[IVV IIVV IIVV OVV IIVV 1IVV IIVV 1IVV [IVV IIVV OIVV OVV IIVV



o e e e e
AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS
EEE—————————,———,—_——,,—————

American Institute of
Architecture Students

he American Institute of Architec-

ture Students (AIAS) was formed
to promote architecture among the stu-
dents at Southern Tech. Through var-
ious lectures, charettes, conventions,
and social gatherings, the members of
the AIAS gained valuable knowledge
about their field and made many impor-
tant contacts for the future. Member-
ship was limited to architecture stu-
dents only; however, anyone could par-
ticipate in their activities. Officers for
this year were David Grace — Presi-
dent, Noel Page — Vice/Past President,
Kurtis Grant — Secretary, and Mike
Waters — Treasurer.

The AIAS was most famous for the
Edible Charettes they conducted. With-
in a certain time period, participants
had to build a structure, relating to

o

!

some theme, entirely out of food. Al
though at times, they got a bit messy,
the participants had a blast. Another
trademark of the AIAS was the balloon
atrium they constructed at Techfest. \
Other events included a charette on
Time, a sandcastle competition, and a
pumpkin carving contest. However, the
members were probably best known
for their partying, especially at McGraw-
Hill.

Conventions were an important part
of the AIAS. Along with experiencing
architecture first-hand, the attendees
also met students and architects from
all over the country. The annual Forum
was held in New Orleans and the AIA
Convention in Houston. Of course, ev-
eryone who went had a Blast! And to
top off the year, they held their second
annual End-O-The-Year BLOW OUT,
which was a big success. The AIAS was
a great way for Architecture students to
meet other people, travel the country,
and have a great time in the process.




AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS AIAS

1. Hey, somebody pass me Prop Dog ... No
thanks Kurtis, | have a hot dog. 2. Live enter-
tainment at the End-O-The-Year Blow Out was
provided by none other than . . . Kurtis Grant.
3. AIAS Pumpkin carving for Halloween. 4.
Another moment from the Blow Out. Profes-
sor Cole, where’s Beckett? 5. “‘Stay out of the
fast lane if you're only gonna do 80,” or if
you're gonna have a blowout. 6. Robyn, Tim,
Amanda, and Dave in St. Louis at the AIA
Convention.

AIAS 49



Christian ministry providing oppor-
tunities for students to experience spir-
tual growth, caring fellowship, and in-
volvement in mission work.

The members of BSU participated in
weekly bible studies. Most of their
events were held jointly with the Baptist
Student Union from Kennesaw State
College. They included local, Spring
break and Summer missions. They also
participated in retreats and confer-
ences, leadership training, intramural

he Baptist Student Union was a

e ———————————————————— e
BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU
-~~~ -

Baptist Student
Union

sports, concerts, cookouts, internation-
al events, banquets, worship and semi-
nars.

The members of the BSU were quick
to lend a helping hand whether it was
painting or entertaining a visitor. They
could be found together having bible
study or off eating. Their officers were
President — Todd Williamson, Missions
— Gregg Kidd, Editor — Dave Jones,
Social — Scott Arnold, Impact —
Charles Garrett and Campus Minister —
Johnny Pierce.

John D. Pierce
Campus Minister

50 BAPTIST STUDENT UNION



R e
BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU BSU
= =

BAPTIST STUDENT UNION 51



e~~~ ————————— |
CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB CAB
L —

Campus
Activities

he Campus Activities Board pro-

vided the Southern Tech commu-
nity with special activities, programs
and entertainment. Their officers were
Monique Laney, president, Hetal Jain,
secretary, Miss Kelly Hewitt, advisor.
They were responsible for the many
Breakfasts of Champions, which were
leadership breakfasts, the Street Dance

52 CAMPUS ACTIVITIES BOARD

which welcome everyone back to
school, and the Homecoming Dance in
the Fall. Other responsibilities included
arranging Eggroll, Robin Crowe, and
also, the Beach Party among many oth-
er numerous activities. Every year they
worked to bring the students at South-
ern Tech the best and most entertaining
shows possible.

1. Prof. Allan Hall gave an enlightening speech
about being a Champion. 2. A special guest
from Ga. Tech came and spoke about race
relations. 3. Giving out t-shirts and drink bot-
tles to the greedy crowd at the Beach Party. 4.
CAB members relaxing for a moment between
the festivities. 5. The mass of Southern Tech
students that came to enjoy the concert by
The Game at the Beach Party.



€6 @VO4d SHILIAILDY SNAWVYD

T
dvO dvO 9dvO 9vO dvO dvD dvD dVO dVO dvO dV)
I



ACM ACM ACM ACM ACM ACM ACM ACM ACM ACM

Association for
Machiner

Computing

dCm

he Association for Computing Ma-

chinery was an organization dedi-
cated to those interested in computers
or computing.

They promoted discussion among
members, had guest speakers and
toured places of interest to those in-
volved with computers. Members of the
ACM were: Cindy Holiday — Secretary
Winter/Spring, Certhia Joy, Vince Fan-
elli, Doyle Cox, Carol Ansley, Maria
Cown, Kevin Ford, Beth Harris, Sean
Newman, Craig Count, Jeff Matthews,
Alan Adams, Scott Kelly, David Chack-
ford, Cliffton Jones, Alexander Dike,
Heather Ramker, Patricha Karriem,
Newton White, Alvin Levy, Shawn Ta-
pley, Shawn Stamps, Andrew Langley,
Paul Kinsley, Azita Miahnari, Mark Co-
letti, Eric Beach, Darrell Daniels, Shane
Draper, Michael Duke, Vee Harwell,
Shawn Hayes, THI Ingram, and Don Pri-
vitera.

54 ASSOCIATION FOR COMPUTING MACHINERY

1. (I to r) Bill Lorton — vice chairman, Lee
Gramling — chairman, Vaughn Cato, Heidi Lo
— secretary Fall, Salley Sage — faculty advi-
sor, Traci Zysk, Bill Hamilton, Randy Ship-
man, William Webb, David Shattles 2. (I1)
Brandon Sherlock — treasurer, Brad Kennedy



e ————=r
FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS FLS

Foreign Language
Society

he first purpose of the Foreign Lan-

guage Society was to further the
knowledge and culture of those taking
French and Spanish.

Their true intention for members of
the Foreign Language Society was to
teach members about other cultures
and traditions by attending internation-
al film festivals and having lecturers
from other countries come to speak.
The officers included President — Mi-
chael C. Jones, Vice-President — Mar-
got Brooke Hiscock, Treasurer — Brad
Yeomans, Secretary — Lyn Peacock,
Advisor — Mrs. Nuhfer-Halten.

Their goal was to help prepare South-
ern College of Technology students so
that they could better compete in inter-
national markets.

FOREIGN LANGUAGE SOCIETY 55



I'B I'éB I'®B TI'dB I'dB I'$B I'd¥B TI'dB I'¢éB TI'$B I'®B

Gamma @

he Gamma Phi Beta's determina-

tion was to promote the highest
type of womanhood. This year officers
were President — Penny Yancey, Vice-
President — Jan Donkar, Secretary —
Jeanna Grissom and Treasurer — Kitty
Kheir.

They raised money for their ongoing
philanthrophy — Camp Sechelt, a
camp in Canada for underprivileged
children.

They also helped out fellow mem-
bers with Transisters. Transisters were
volunteers who let relocated Gamma
Phis stay with them and also gave them
tours to familiarize them with the area.
Another special program in which the
Gamma Phis participated was Sister-
link. This group kept a listing of all Gam-
ma Phis by occupation and geographic
location.

Yor s VAT
<
§

o JURE
L4

1. The sisters of Gamma Phi Beta pyramid for
the camera. 2. Jan Donkar and Lisa Warr
watched their sister at the Talent Show. 3.
Jeanna Grissom did a rendition of ‘'Love Gets
in Your Eyes”.

56 GAMMA PHI BETA



I[EEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE IEEE

Institute for Electrical
and Electronic Engineers

Members of the 1989-1990 IEEE were: (|
to r) Todd Cantrell, Tim Hines, Kenneth
Howard, Tony Werne, Trey Sharpton
(Chairman) and Chris Kendall.

=

IEEE 57



e
IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC
S ——————————,————

INTER*FRATERNITY COUNCIL

SOUTHERN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

i)

uring the 1989-90 school year the Greek organizations to communicate
IFC brought back the ever famous and as a public relations team to relay
Goat Night and once again Greek the events on campus to the communi-
Week. The Greek Week activities in- ty. The officers were President — Scott
cluded such events as a keg toss, a raft Barrett, Vice President Keith Johnson,
race and food eating contest. Secretary/Treasurer Shawn Moseley

The IFC acts as a means for all the and Faculty Advisor Barry Birckhead.

58 INTER FRATERNITY COUNCIL




0
IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC IFC

The winners of the Greek Awards were
Randy Hartley (IIK), Greek Man of the
Year, and Shanna Fernandez (All),
Greek Woman of the Year. The Gamma
Phi Beta sisters were the sorority with
the highest grade point average. Their
sister Vicki Broom achieved the highest
GPA among Greek women. The Sigma
Phi fraternity was the one with the high-
est GPA among the Greek men at
Southern Tech. The highest GPA for a
Greek male went to Sigma Pi, Billy
Sanders.

INTER FRATERNITY COUNIL 59



"9W0d 0} sieak Auew ay} ul ssoddns
19y} anuruod o} ueld pue g-68 Ul Jeak
[Nyssaddns e pey eyd|y 1yD) epquie]

VXV J0O sidyjolq
99 sAem[e [[Im INq ‘[0OYDS Y} o] oym
‘°gs] pieydry pue Assdwaq [[ossny
‘patenpelb siayjoiq om} ‘Ieak siyj
‘s9ljiwiey pabajialdispun pue ssajawoy
Isisse 0} , Apasy] ayj Ioj siapiey,, ‘109l
-oid Adoiyjueiyd mau e pajeniu sey
eydiv 14D epquie ‘Ajjeuoney (uored
-Nps ul 1suyed s Yds ] uIdYINOgG sI Aoy
‘$3]D2W) Ae( P[oL S,[00YdS S[pplyy Aoy

-S9[D2W pue soIdWA|QO Jieyd[eayp, SIxIq
9Y3 se yons syosfoid 9d1AI9s Yiim payy
os[e sem Iajienb Bundg -areoume] yym
Ayunwwiod ayj ug sajdnod Apiapjs pajsis
-Se sIayjoiq ayy Jauenb 1auip ‘yBnoyy
sanled e jusem Ieak (668 oYl
(e19g Iud
ewwien Jo sIa)SIs ay) Yiim [BID0S |, apIs
PIIM 3y} UO [em e 33e], Y] Sem dUO0
s|qenabiojun suo ybnoyje) uonusw
O} snolswnu oo} ‘sanded snolownu
Pey siayjolq ayl 1eak 0G-68 9yl uj
'sndwed yda] ulsynog
9Y} UO I9pe3| e U33q A[JU)SISUOD sey

Pue XV jo 1a1deyd yig6l 2yl se g/61
‘1€ Aepy uo papunoj sem 1y ewbig ‘snd

VHA1V [HD vagwv1 09

-uied 429 ] UIayinog ayj Uo Ieak Yjuas)
444 S pajeIgaPEd eydly 1Y) epquier]
"NNJYLION] png — IOSIAPY puB UBMOD)
uog — AIe1pI9g [uwnpy ‘unlely [e L
— uUewey) [eID0G ‘I9ARIM pIARQ —
uewley) [euoiiednpy ‘Aliagmaq jjor
— Isl[en)y ‘uileyy 300G — ueudley)
USUWINIDSY ‘AI9SS) UUDY — J0jedINpH
Aureeld ‘1oMeNym Hor — Iainseal L
‘Asiypon unsng — A1ejaIdag ‘pjollegq
HOOS — JUDPIS9Id-IIA ‘Asjxeqd Iem
— JUSpISald dIam SI9peI| JIdY | "3jI] JOJ
Spuslly pue usw BunoA jo Ino siepes|
opeW Y3 epquieT jo s1ayjolq ay], ‘06
-68 Ul 191deyd sibes ue ayi| paleos
eydly 14D epquieT jo 1oz IX ewbi S

eydly IyD epquueT

VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV



19 VHATV HD VAdwv'l

'68.
1By outse) 1e Aeme 1yblu syl Buiiquieb unj
pey pualj pue s194301q 3y . 9-G ooy qridied
2yl Joj apeyd0o|q 341} 3y} 1o Bunind 1ayje palil
pue Appniul s13yjolg 'y 'SeI9Z ybiy @yl ‘¢ snd
.WIBD O} SJUIPNIS P[0 PUR MU PRLIOD[3M 1Y) BP

.queT 'z ‘[ewo) 113y} pakolus sisylolq syl 1

orth W

P

AR
VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV VXV



Y T Y =Y = Tt st
LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG
EE———,———_——,—,—————— .

A Yearbook Experience

he headline in the Stingread “New

Log Staff Rushes To Make Up For
Lost Time.” And oh did we ever! Com-
piling a yearbook normally happens
over a year; however, we had to do it in
less than six months. Because of the
delay with last year’s Log, we began this
book in February. We also started with
a staff of about ten people, but as the
year progressed, we ended up with
about four. Those dedicated individuals
were Mike Waters — Editor, Jennifer
Bige — Assistant Editor, Jack Silver —
Photographer, and Greg Braxton —
Photographer. Basically, the entire
book was compiled by Mike and Jenni-
fer. Oh the many phone calls we made
to Campus Safety telling them we
would be working late again and again.
Although at times, the job was frustrat-
ing, any agony we experienced was
worth it to produce the best yearbook
ever. And in more ways than one, this
book is DEFINITELY DIFFERENT!

THOR Xd NVGOM

KODAK PX 5062 KODAK PX 5062 KODAK £X S0

62 LOG



LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG LOG

1. Day One: Editors of the world unite. Editor
Mike Waters and Assistant Editor Jennifer
Bige take over. 2. Staff photo, and only Greg is
missing. 3. The Final Day: Mike releases some
stress, although now he's bald. 4. Photo god,
aka Jack Silver, spent a lot of time in the
darkroom. 5. It's Jen and her wall-o- vertical
storage.

LOG 63



T T B = i ———————
PANHELLENIC PANHELLENIC PANHELI ENIC PANHELLE
e

Panhellenic

Panhellenic Council was a confer-
ence body made up of members of
sororities founded on Southern Tech’s
campus. The aim of the Panhellenic
Council was to promote unity among
the sororities and to assist the college in
maintaining high scholastic and social
standards. Each sorority had two mem:-
bers on the Panhellenic Council. The
officers for the 89-90 year were: Presi-
dent — Shanna Fernandez, Vice Presi-
dent — Kim Carlan, Recording Secre-
tary — Kathy Graham, Rush Chairman
— Dora Robinson, Advisor — Kelly
Hewitt, Delegates: Heather Quinn, De-
anna Miller, Angi Carroll, Kitty Kheir,
Angie Sieman and Jacqueline Snow.

64 PANHELLENIC COUNCIL




O
NIC PANHELLENIC PANHELLENIC PANHELLENIC PANHE

1-2. Gamma Phi Beta, Alpha Delta Pi and Sig-
ma Alpha Omega enjoyed a movie night Win-
ter quarter. Festivities included pizza, cara-
mel-corn and an icebreaker which was a ques:
tionaire that let the ladies meet other sorority
women. 3. The ladies of the 1989-90 Panhellen
ic Council, out on a limb. 4. Two delegated
prepared for a meeting.

PANHELLENIC COUNCIL 65




HHK® IIK® IIK$ IIK® IIKP [IKP IIKP ITKP IIKP 1IKP MMKP TIKS

8)
E1A>:11A2Em

66 Pl KAPPA PHI

he Pi Kappa Pi officers were Robert

K. Ray archon, Mike Turner vice-
archon, Brad Yeomans treasurer, Mark
J. Karvasale secretary, Kerry Tidmore
warden, Jimmy Buffington historian,
Richard Blumgren chaplain and Gilbert
Hill, chapter advisor.

The Pi Kappa Phi fraternity’s inten-
tion was to promote fellowship and
trust among its members. They also
upheld traditions at Southern Tech, en-
couraging excellence in scholarship and
inculcated the highest ideals of Chris-
tian manhood, and good citizeship.

The Pi Kappa Phi national fraternity
raised tens of thousands of dollars for
its national service project, PUSH (Peo-
ple Understanding the Severely Handi-
capped). Pi Kapp College was the na-
tional leadership school which the Pi
Kappa Phi foundation sponsored.

The local Pi Kapps participated in
several local leadership conclaves and
seminars to promote group and individ-
ual success. They also attended their
annual luau and ski trip among numer-
ous other parties and social events.



IK® ONK® INK® NKP® [IK® IKP NKP NKP NKP [IKS [IKP IIK®

1. The brothers of Pi Kappa Phi along with
their honorary brothers Matthew Broderick,
Dustin Hofman, and Sean Connery. 2. Partying
with the Kappa Delta sorority. 3. Scottie Whit-
tle and Kim Ray crashed the Homecoming
Dance. 4. The Rose Queen candidates of Pi
Kappa Phi for the 89-90 year. 5. Lance Painter
caught at a party.

Pl KAPPA PHI 67



.
RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA RHA

Residence

Hall

Advisors

his was a great year for the Resi-

dent Advisors. They began the
year with a heart racing raft trip fol-
lowed by weeks of brain draining train-
ing. This training was all taken so that
they could help out however they could
with problems like roommates, reports,
roaches and whatever else accompa-
nied this “helping’’ occupation.

Throughout the year the staff accom-
plished many things. Programs for both
halls ranged from simple social cook-
outs, to career preparation, to commu-
nity service projects such as the canned
food drive. Renovation of the halls con-
tinued with bathroom renovations,
laundry room relocation and telephone
and fire alarm replacements.

The Housing Department increased
information to the residents via the
newsletter “Home Sweet Home” and
off-campus housing fairs. A hall govern-
ment was also formed by concerned
residents in the halls. Their contribution
was a hall phone directory, smoking
policy, and a place to recycle aluminum
cans. They did a great job making dorm
life better.

The person given the most credit for
having helped the RA’s do such a suc-
cessful job was Jan Taylor, the Director
of Housing and Residence Life. Even
though she left early in the Spring, her
strong leadership, along with the hard

68 RESIDENCE HALL ADVISORS

work of Glenda Shipp, section supervi-
sor, made the end of the year (consid-
ered to have been the toughest part of
the year) go by smoothly.

Before Jan Taylor left, the depart-
ment held interviews for the following
years RA’s. They were given hearty
congratulations by the outgoing RA's.
Those new advisors who where chosen
were: Joe Benoit, Stan Burton, Chris
Booker, Matt Jones, Cecil Kilgore, Jim
Cox, Bill Fitzgerald, Henry Fumbah,
Brad Yeomans, John Monahan, Paul
Harrell, Heather Ramker, and Kim Hill.
Those who were graduated from their
RA poistion and from Southern Tech
were: Marvin ‘‘Arsenio’’ Dickinson,
Keith ‘““Mr. Project” Anderson, Shane
“Balloon Magnet’’ Siniand, David 'l for-
got your nickname” Ederfield, Gregg
“the Clown” Kidd, Charles, ‘‘the Zoo
Keeper” Scott, and last but not least
Sammi ‘‘the moist apparel contestant”
Wilchester.

1989-90 RA’s: Bottom row — Charles Scott,
Chris Pickle, Todd Green, Sammi Wilchester.
Middle row — Gregg Kidd, Richard League,
David Edenfield, Scott Bryant, Brian Teets,
Shane Sihiard, Jeff Millians, Mark Jessing.
Top row — Keith Estes, Alvin Landrum, Moni-
que Laney, Hetal Jan, Jan Taylor (dept. head),
Ruth Authibari, Barri Gilliland, Marvin Dickin-
son, Keith Anderson.



69 SAOSIAAY TIVH JONIAISTY |

VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY VHY
.



2ZA0 2A0 2A0 ZAO ZA0 ZAO ZA0 ZA0 ZA0 ZA0 ZAO0 2ZA0 2ZA0

1. Front row (I1) Angie Carroll, Sammi Wil-
chester, Connie Baxter, Kendra Robbins, Karla
McManus, Kathy Wade, Tara Whitehead. Top
row (I1): Jennifer Bige, Kristie Cochran, Jenny
Carver, Jacqueline Snow, Destiny Tatum, Lin-

70 SIGMA ALPHA OMEGA

Sigma
Alpha
Omega

da Stanley 2. (I to r) Linda Stanley, Kathy
Wade, Jennifer Bige, Angi Carroll, Sammi Wil-
chester, Destiny Tatum, Jenny Carver, Kristie
Cochran, Jacqueline Snow. 3. Jacqueline
Snow helped out with decorating the baby bot-

tles for the Return To Innocence. 4. Jacqueline
Snow, Angi Carroll and Connie Baxter danced
to Supersonic to win 2nd place on the lip-sync
contest.



[L VD3IWO VHATV VWDIS

‘saN
-lulsjeljy uofisdg eddey] ne | 9y} pue 1Iy4
eddey) 14 ay3 yum sjerdos ui pajedidiied
os[e A3y | 'sioaej Ajied se suid pue so|}
-joq ‘pooy 19buy Aqeq pey 1 "Aqeq e Bup
-2 INOge 3WdY} B pey YdIym ¢, ,30U3d0U
-U] 0] uIniay,, 9yl sem Yda] uiayinos
je sAnb [edads 10} [euornieyiaul I3y |
"..5,0VS,, @Y} aweu 3diu 3y} Aq pajed
olam A3y] "djeuldjje UB Se }ym pue
uaa1b ‘anjq [eAol s10]j0d 3y} puk jodsew
113y} se oBuiweyj yjuid e uo 3003 A3y |
‘sIaquiaWl
113y} Buowe spiepuejs [B[D0S pue [RIOW
ybiy pue diysiapes] ‘diysiejoyos ‘diys
-MO[[3} ‘Ajun uepsuyD sjowold o3 sem
MIIA 112Y] ‘sidlsis /1 A@yewrxoidde
Yum 0661 ‘91 [dy uo papunoj Ajjerdiyjo
Bureg Yoo ulayinog 03 AJIoIos mou
e se pablowa A3y} ydleas pooyialsis e
JO 1Iq e I8}}y 'URLIOISIY ‘pPERIYIUYM Ble |
pue ‘Iainseal} ‘Asjueig epury ‘A1e3a1das
‘1aaleD) Auuap ‘Juapisald-adiA ‘sulqqoy
eIpudy] ‘uapisald ‘oue) 1Buy slom
oym SIad[JO pa1dae A3yl ‘0661 jo Ale
& -nigsd 91e] ul uopneziuebio uebaq
bf ebawQ eyd]y ewbig jo A111010s oY

‘sardoyue(iyd 1oy} se [endsoH
S,UaIp[lyD 91y Yspodg pue USIP[IYj
10§ [eydsoy uoysa[bg ayy asoyd AsyL

OVX OVX OV OV OVX OV OVX OVX OV OVX OVX OVX OVK
./




29K 2PE ZPE ZPE IPE IPE ZPE ZPE ZPE IPE ZPE ZPE ZPE

n 1989 the brothers of Sigma Phi Epsi-

lon developed the concept of the
“Balanced Man”. The idea behind the
balanced man was ‘‘spirit healthy, body
healthy”.

The Ga. Eta chapter of Sigma Phi
Epsilon came together as brothers to
build unity and to help each become a
balance man. In the past their chapter
has participated in bucket brigades for
the American Diabetes Association and
other philanthropies with the American
Lung Association,

Their chapter functions also included
intramural sports and parties. They par-
ticipated in football, where they placed
second and went to the state finals.
Their 1990 softball team finished sec-
ond too. The school year began with a
bang. The first party they hosted was
the Day Glo 90 party which had 100 to
150 guests throughout the evening.
This was the first of this now annual
party, which they hope will grow. The
ladies of the Gamma Phi Beta sorority
joined them for the ‘“‘Hayride to Hell”

72 SIGMA PHI EPSILON

Sigma
Phi

Epsilon

party (or should that have been called
the Mud ride to Hell). They also had a
“Fall Down’" social with the Alpha Delta
Pi sisters. They all went ice-skating.
The past few bathtub races were new
experiences for the Sig Eps. They be-
came the track marshalls for the Miller
Life Tub #15. Go Edward Jordan.
Their officers were Jeff Sams, presi-
dent, Dan Kent, vice-president, Eric
Beckstrom, secretary, Jim Prater, con-
troller, Ken Lunsford, alumni oper-

ations, Dave Cruce, rush chairman, and
Alan Gabrelli, faculty advisor.

1. Rick Morris, Jeff Sams, Ferris Sheheen,
Fiona Bainbridge, Jeannie and Lamar Bevil at
a conclave in St. Louis. 2. The Brothers at their
formal. 3. Leigh Nash displayed decorated
cupcakes for the bakesale. 4. The award win-
ning banner for Alcohol Awareness Week.



1
>®E >PE SPE XPE ZPE ZPE ZPE ZPE ZPE 2PE 2PE ZPE ZPE ZPE

\T'S HARD TO LIE ABOVT
DRIVING DRUNK...

WHEN THE POLKE caLL
FROM THE MORGUE

SIGMA PHI EPSILON 73



S
SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA

CONTROVERSY

he '89-'90 Student Government As-

sociation experienced a very ac-
tive year. The main objective of the
SGA was to “'provide a systematic pro-
cess of open communication among
students, faculty, and administration.”
Members consisted of students repre-
senting campus organizations and
members-at- large. The officers were
Dawn Kyle — President, Jeff Crocker
— Vice President, and Gary Reuss Sec-
retary/Treasurer. Michael Sims also
served as Judiciary Chairman.

Early in the year, they experienced
the ongoing membership problem. Stu-
dents would join, show up a few times,
and then stop coming; therefore, the
SGA constantly had problems obtain-
ing a quorum to conduct business. How-
ever, during Summer ‘89, a committee
began rewriting the constitution to
eliminate the problem. Little did anyone
know, the process would drag on
throughout the entire year and cause
much controversy on campus. Gary
Reuss, SGA Secretary/Treasurer, was
initially the only member of the com-
mittee. The task was too immense for
one person; however, the lack of stu-
dent involvement once again caused
problems. Noel Page later joined the
committee, and together, he and Gary
added, deleted, and rewrote the consti-
tution. But the SGA still found fault with
it.

Eventually, the current system allow-
ing anyone to petition for membership
at any time during the year was elimi-
nated altogether. The committee devel-
oped a structured Senate system for
the SGA, which was currently being
used by most colleges in Georgia. The
new Council was to consist of thirteen
members: President, Vice President,
Secretary/Treasurer, and ten council

74 SGA

members. During Spring Quarter, the
new structure was presented and ap-
proved; however, since the process had
taken so much time, concerns were
raised as to whether there was enough
time for the constitution to clear the
Administration, hold elections for the
officers and council, and install the new
government before the end of the cur-
rent government’s term.

On May 3, the Constitution cleared
the last hurdle, approval by the Faculty
Senate. Shortly thereafter, elections
were held and the new Council was in-

3

stalled on June 5. However, the contro-
versy was not over yet. Two students
protested the election process and the
actions of the SGA. The outcome of the
protest was not yet determined at the
end of the '89-'90 SGA term.

Another controversy surrounded the
'90-'91 proposed budget allocations.
Originally, the request from the Bathtub
Racing Association and WGHR were
only partially funded by the committee.
After several weeks of protest and lob-
bying, enough votes were obtained to
send the budget back to committee for



T e e e e
SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA SGA

2
‘SOUTHERN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY
3 STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

revision. After the second presentation
of the budget, it was approved by the
SGA.

The controversies of the SGA this
year, if anything, have proved to be
beneficial by increasing student interest
in the SGA.

1. President Kyle outside her office. 2. Mem-
bers rounded-up for a photo were . .. (i) Anr
drew Newton, Ed Hardy, Mike Waters, Jeff
Crocker, and Gary Reuss. 3. Finance and Con-
stitution Committee members Gary Reuss and
Noel Page.

SGA 75



2N ZN ZN ZN ZN 2N ZN N ZN 2N 3N ZN 3N 3N 3N 3N 3N

he Sigma Nu fraternity was a mens

social and service organization.
They were founded against the idea of
hazing. Their officers for the 89-90 year
were Commander — Mark Foster, Lt.
Commander — Joel Dickerson, Trea-
surer — Robbie Bible, Recorder — Bry
Burnham, Rush chairman — David
Reed.

Their main goal was teamwork
aimed at academic achievement, gradu-
ation and the pursuit of a well rounded,
yet fun college experience.

Being the only fraternity at Southern
Tech with a house, the Sigma Nus were
the Greek Week champions in 78, 81-86
and 8890. They were highly competi-
tive in all intramuarl sports and consid-
ered themselves the volleyball gods.
They had their own sand court at the
house. The members were also active
with the Bathtub Races, since they had
five tubs in the race this year. They
were the winners of the race in the Fall

76 SIGMA Nd

of 85 thru 87, and both Spring and Fall
of 89.

The brothers were active in the Mar-
ietta community with the Parks and Re-
creation Department each October.
They helped with the park’s haunted
forest for children. Members also
worked with the Defense Department
each Memorial Day in preparation for
services held at the Marietta National
Cemetery. They gave out an alumni
scholarship each quarter, managed to
save $60,000.00 in their fraternity’s
house fund and have had over 200
alumni in the past 14 years at Southern

Tech.

1. The Sigma Nu faction at the Beach Party. 2.
The little sisters were recognized and given
roses at the White Star Formal. 3. Danny “DC
Mallet”” enjoyed the toga party. 4. Doug Wil-
liams at his way through the Krystal contest.
5. Caught in the act of selling donuts were
brothers Eric Yarbrough, Mark Faster and sis-
ter Michelle Cottongim. 6. Mike caught
trashed at the Beach Party.




|
ZN ZN ZN ZN 2ZN 2N 2N 2N ZN ZN 2N 2N 2N 2ZN ZN ZN ZN 2N

SIGMA NU 77



EIl EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EII EXI EIl EII

he Sigma Pi fraternity took great
pride in performing well under
pressure. They were the football toilet
bowl champions, took second place in
Greek Week and brother Adam Tram-
mell took 1st place in the obstacle
course (Can't tough this). They called
their brother Stan Burton the wormina-
tor. Activites of the Sigma Pi’s included

78 SIGMA PI

skiing in January and a road trip to
Blueridge Mts. for Memorial Day. They
also had the highest GPA among all fra-
ternities on campus. Sigma Pi brother
Billy Sanders was also the Greek male
with the highest GPA on campus and
All-District and Conference in baseball.
In addition, they also said that Stan Bur-
ton always mows the lawn.




)
EII EII EII EII EII EII EO EN Eil EXI EII EII EII EII EII EIl EITI EII

3
1. The Brothers and friends had a great time at
their Halloween Party. They came as every-
thing from a French maid to a flasher. 2. Little
Sister Andrea Floyd taking an ID picture. 3.
Sigma Pi paddled its way through the Raft
Race for Greek Week. 4. Opus on a noose.

SIGMA Pl 79



STING STING STING STING STING STING STING STING
L

STING SEEKS

WORLD

DOMINATION

he Official Journal of the Nation's

Foremost Engineering Technol-
ogy College, or more commonly known
as The Sting, experienced a very inter-
esting year, to say the least! With a pur-
pose ‘“‘to indiscriminately attack facul-
ty, staff, and random passers-by in pic-
ture captions while simultaneously
generating as much money and power
as possible for the Editor and Assistant
Editor, in that order,” The Sting obvi-
ously achieved their goal. Every other
week, most of the time, a new issue of
the newspaper was distributed free of
charge throughout the campus. Rarely
did the paper boxes stay full. Students,
faculty, staff, and many others enjoyed,
most of the time, the humorous but seri-
ous, insulting but complimenting, and
misleading but informative bi-weekly is-
sues created by the talented individuals
who made up the staff. Officers includ-
ed Ed Hardy — Editor-in-Chief, Westly
Hetrick — Indian Chief, Steve Hill —
Sports Editor, Jennifer Bige — Smarter

:
.
{

STING STAFF

80 STING

NOW APPEARING
THE

than the average bear, Marc Pruitt —
only on Friday, Andy Newton — Sound
Technician, Jack Silver — to be stored
in a cool, dry place, Dave Miles — hot
shot photographer, Trischa Bode —
hates us all, Stacey Bode — doesn'’t
even go here, and Bob the Iguana -
Brain Trust. Other StingStaffers varied
throughout the year. Needless to say, if
anything, the staff did have fun, espe-
cially at all of those quarterly Christmas
Parties. Another expression of their tal-
ents was their office with sick but pleas-
ant, demented and sad but social, and
dull but interesting decorations adorn-
ing the walls. “Proposed door to pro-
posed underground worldwide network
of tunnels and caves and pits and poor-
ly lit things except for the lakes of fire”
and “proposed writing on the wall”
were just a few items in the room. But
even with all of the distractions inhibit-
ing their expressions of talent, the
StingStaffers managed to make this
year the best ever.




STING STING STING STING STING STING STING STING

1. The people we rounded up for a group on the left. 3. It’s Ed, probably drawing Mac-
photo: 1st row (I- r) Ed Hardy and Marc Pruitt photos with incredible detail and even shrub-
2nd row (I1) Wes Hetrick and Andy Newton, 2. bery! 4. Wes and Ed among the collage-o-stuff
Hot shot Dave and his layout preparation kit. adorning the wall.
Notice the recently-retired typesetter shown

STING 81



e
SME SME SME SME SME SME SME SME SME SME SME SME

Society for

Manufacturing Engineers

-

he Society for Manufacturing Engi-

neer’s student chapter is dedicated

to informing students of the opportuni-

ties and changes going on in the manu-
facturing industry.

The SME organizes trips to local

82 SME

manufacturing facilities and plans infor-
mative lectures and events for seniors.
They also help to organize and prepare
seniors for the SME Certification Test.

They also sponsor a robotics contest.



TAII TAII TAII TAII TAII TAII TAII TAII TAII TAII TAIl TAII TAIl

Tau Alpha Pi

National Honor Society
for Engineering Technologies

he Tau Alpha Pi honor fraternity
provided recognition for a high
standard of scholarship among stu-
dents in technical institutes. It also pro-
moted and encouraged scholastic
achievement by offering membership
in the Society to those outstanding stu-
dents.
The organization acknowledged stu-
dents achieving a 4.0 grade point aver-
age for a full quarter load by awarding

them with the “‘President’s Certificate.”
This certificate was signed by the recipi-
ents department head and President
Cheshier. They invited those students
who had attained 100 hours and main-
tained a 3.5 GPA to join their honor
society.

The Tau Alpha Pi honor society was
one of only three in the U.S. The other
two honor societies were for liberal arts
and engineering sciences students.

Pictured are the officers:

Carol Dawson, president

Gregory A. Sandels, vice-president
Timothy Briesh, treasurer

Dave Fasiano, secretary

Paul Wojnowiak, advisor (not shown)

TAU ALPHA Pl 83



1KE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE

Tau
Kappa
Epsilon

Tau Kappa Epsilon F raternity
Xi Chi Chapter

84 TAU KAPPA EPSILON




1. The brothers of the Tau Kappa Epsilon fra-
ternity and friends. 2. At the formal everyone
was decked out in their finest. 3. Caught in the
act or thought of grabbing one of their friends.

e ————— et e et ettt
TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE TKE
e

he Members of Tau Kappa Epsilon
enjoyed many social functions.
They took pride in academics. The TKE
organization was a non profit group.
They participated in all school activities
such as intramural sports and Greek ac-
tivities.

The TKE fraternity’s goal was to help
its members become successful, re-
sponsible and well rounded by lending
the opportunity for fellow brothers to
utilize their leadership skills. They of-
fered countless opportunities to learn
team work and take leadership posi-
tions to give individuals an edge and put
them ahead of the competition. The
men of the TKE organization supported
several charity fundraisers such as Cys-
tic Fibrosis, The Special Olympics, and
the quarterly Southern Tech Blood
Drive for the American Red Cross.

The TKE group participated in many
social activities which included socials
with sororities and other fraternities.
They attended the annual Red Carna-
tion Ball and held parties with many
themes such as Halloween, Wild Tur-
key, Snow Jam and Spring Whing
Dhing. This year, the TKEs went to ski

in North Carolina and went to Florida,
twice. Sports-wise, the guys were a
dominant force on campus in intramur-
als including volleyball, football, basket-
ball and softball.

The TKEs stand on the belief that
“Greek Week is competition between
fraternities, and goat night is competi-
tion of all the mind as well as the phys-
ical.”

TAU KAPPA EPSILON 85



WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR

GHR 102.5 FM

GHR (AKA Wooger Radio) had a

very interesting year, to say the
least. Most important of all, students
got involved, and not just a few, ALOT!
Most air-shifts filled-up shortly after
each quarter began. From 10:00AM un-
til 12:00 midnight, WGHR was on the
air, most of the time. And their listeners
were happy. Offering a wide variety of
music, WGHR’s program consisted
mostly of whatever the DJ on the air
felt like playing unlike those rotational,
commercial stations. “If you want com-
mercial radio, listen to a commercial
station,” stated Jennifer Bige, Wooger
Little Sister. WGHR'’s listening audience
was not only limited to campus, but
people within miles of SCT often
phoned-in requests. However, with only
16 watts of transmission, the station
could only reach short distances off-
campus. But the FCC limitations on
wattage did not hinder those guys (and
gals).

Basically, any SCT student could join
the station as a DJ. All they had to do
was sign up and be trained, and they
were on the air. It was just that easy!
And the DJ’s did shows for their enjoy-
ment, as well as their listeners. Several
students also held offices: Andrew New:
ton, General Manager; David Miles,
General Manager; Marc Pruitt, Oper-
ations Manager; Westly Hetrick, Pro-
duction Manager; Jason Offut, Pro-
gram Director; and Trischa Bode, Music
Director. Under their direction, the new
and improved management staff con-
tributed not only their time, but also
their talents in their respective posi-
tions, which helped to further promote
the station. Through new program-
ming, ticket and album giveaways, and
advertising, the officers helped turn the
station around and improve it's image.

The station was also involved in a
battle with the SGA over their budget
for the following year. As a result of

86 WGHR RADIO

their efforts, the members of the station
convinced the SGA to reconsider and
reallocate funds for their budget. The
dedication shown by all of the members
helped prove that students want the sta-

tion to survive.

Construction on the addition to the
Student Center began in the summer,
including a new studio and location for
the station. Again, pulling together this
time to keep the station on the air dur-
ing construction, the staff re-routed
their transmitter cable along the poles
on campus to the Administration build-
ing. The hard work and loyalty to
WGHB once again proved that they
were here to stay.

1. Trisha Bode, Music Director, happily
checks in the latest CD’s. 2. Some of the Woo-
genites included (I') Jason Offut, Wes Hetrick,
Adam's girlfriend, Jennifer, David Miles, Marc

Pruitt, Adam Drogen, and Jack Sil-
ver. Not pictured is everyone else. 3.
Mike Mealing, another fellow Wooger-
ite, doing his New Age/Local show.
Check out the legs. 4. General Manag-
ers often inflicted their frustrations
upon the DJ's by removing and
mounting their arms. Adam looks
kinda-sorta worried — ‘‘Might | be
next?"’ 5. Mr. Engineer himself, Wes,
unhappily works on a new PSA cart.

“l have a dream! | see a radio sta-
tion so damn small that even the
transmitter room can’t pick it up!
It will be made of the social back-
wash of the weirdest engineering
school in the country. These embe-
ciles will use the most beat up sec-
ond-hand equipment available.
This is my dream and no-one can
take it from me, except for Meeble
Blimwhacker from the planet
Bleeorg!”
WGHR Founder
“Wild Bill"" Wooger




WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR WGHR

R e
R AN

WGHR RADIO 87




f

v/'ﬂinvmw‘j' ' l’

b_







he Southern Tech Runnin’ Hornets

Basketball Team had a very suc-
cessful year. They ended the season
with 24 wins and 8 losses. They also
made the District 25 playoffs, but were
defeated by Georgia College in the
semi-finals. And in the last regular game
of the season, Coach Perides achieved
his 400th career victory.

Individual one-game high marks
throughout the season included Chuck
Johnson and Cordell Benton for the
most points with 28, Earl Johnson with
the most freethrows at 16, Earl John-
son with 15 rebounds, and Brad Durr
with 9 assists. Overall, they were 14 and
4 at home, 9 and 3 on the road, and 1

and 1 in neutral games. In District 25 |

games, they were 12 and 4, and were
3rd seed in the Tournament.

At the beginning of the season, the
team suffered from several injuries;
however, they pulled together, played
hard, and came within one game of be-
ing District Champs. After the end of
the season, recruiting for next year be-
gan. Although the year is over, it defi-
nitely will not be forgotten!

1. The Hornets were . . . First Row: (I'1) Rudy
Myers, Chuck Johnson, Brad Durr, Maurice
Charlton Second Row: (I'1) Coach Perides, Earl
Johnson, Rufus Kay, Lamar Smith, Scott Ed-
wards, Darren Holley, Cordell Benton, and As-
sistant Coach Tyrone Dean. 2. Opposing Ken-
nesaw State College, Cordell Benton sets up a
pass. 3. Senior Chuck Johnson goes for the
SLAM!

90 BASKETBALL

SPORTSE

Another Great Year

o . ————

{



Runnin’ Hornets

SCOREBOARD

Us vs. Them School

79 60 Philander Smith

60 56 Univ. of Montevallo

82 33 Allen University

56 41 Univ. of Montevallo

47 59 Lander College

57 56 Henderson State

68 64 Tennessee Temple

73 62 Earl Paulk

65 72 Auburn — Montgomery

78 69 Knoxville College

78 71 Ft. Valley State

87 173 Earl Paulk

65 52 North Georgia

78 80 Georgia Southwestern

60 47 Berry College

60 52 Shorter College

56 43 Kennesaw State

83 54 LaGrange College

53 52 Georgia College

67 66 Brewton-Parker

52 59 North Georgia

58 62 Georgia Southwestern

55 54 Berry College

52 47 Shorter College

57 63 Georgia College

65 61 Kennesaw State

73 62 LaGrange College

79 60 Brewton-Parker

58 63 Tennessee Temple

91 81 Knoxville College
District 25 Tournament

77 57 Flager College

41 45 Georgia College

TOTAL 24-8

BASKETBALL 91




QSPORTSE

A Time To Rebuild

he Southern Tech Baseball Team

ended their season with an overall
record of 28 wins and 18 losses. Many
of the starters this year were freshmen;
therefore, they lacked the experience
needed to win the championships. “We
considered this a rebuilding year, so we
didn’t expect much,” stated Coach
Charlie Lumsden. Going into the last
game of the season, a double header
against Berry College, the Hornets need-
ed to win both games. However, they
were defeated and did not advance to
the playoffs.

Team leaders for the season included
... 37 Runs Scored — Arnie Correll, 54
Hits — Chuck Cianciolo, 16 Doubles —
Keith Davis, 2 Triples — Arnie Correll
and William Vining, 6 Home Runs —
Keith Davis and Chuck Cianciolo, and
40 R.B.I.’'s — Keith Davis. Several play-
ers received awards at the annual Athle-
tic Banquet: Best Pitchers — Eric Love
and Chris Lockhart, Best Hitters —
Chuck Cianciolo and Keith Davis, Most
Improved Player — Arnie Correll, and
Best Defensive Player — William Vin-
ing. David Summers received an aca-
demic award for the highest G.P.A.
among all athletes.

92 BASEBALL



oAb

1. The 1989-90 Hornet Baseball team included
... First Row: (IT) Brad Lurie, Stan Burton,
Arnie Correll, Ken Rowe, Brad Mitchell, Kevin
Cannon, Bob Little, Tommy Wilson, and Jeff
Battles. Second Row: (I1) Coach Charlie Lums-
den, Chuck Cianciolo, Gil Ward, Jay Woz-
niacki, William Vining, Chris Lockhart, Jer-
emy Driver, Keith Davis, and Eric Alexander.
Not Pictured: Mike Creech, Steve Dalrymple,
Eric Love, John Penland, Billy Sanders, Robby
Sauls, and Jay Truett. 2. Coach Lumsden dis-
cusses strategy with Eric Love before a game.
3. Pitcher Eric Love checks the sign and pre-
pares to turn it loose. 4. Coach Charlies Lums:-
den on an off day. 5. Leading off . . . soon to be
picked off. 6. Ken Rowe up to bat one outta

BASEBALL 93



he Southern Tech Tennis Team,

coached by Lee Tucker, had a
good season, ending with 11 wins and 6
losses. Most of the losses were to teams
ranked among the top 15 in the nation.
They reached the GIAC Tournament,
but were eliminated in the semi-finals in
a match against the number one seed,
Berry College. The highlight of the sea-
son was Southern Tech’s defeat of Og-
lethorpe University on their courts, a
first ever for us. Considering the level of
difficulty in our district, the team did
well to end the season in fourth place.

SCOREBOARD
Us vs. Them School
LaGrange College
North Georgia College
Brewton Parker College
West Georgia College
Young Harris College
RAIN  Shorter College
Oglethorpe University
Shorter College
LaGrange College
Young Harris College
Brewton Parker College
Berry College
Georgia College
Piedmont College
North Georgia College
West Georgia College

O W W 0O
O OO — O

HDOOWOOWOOW—O0O
U — O 0 WO0WOOO0W

94 TENNIS




TENNIS 95



EXTRASPORT

Perides Celebr
400th Career V

uring a reception in March,

Southern Tech Basketball
Coach George Perides was presented
a plaque commemorating his 400th
win as a coach, He has been at South-
ern Tech for fourteen years, during
which, he has achieved 319 wins and
130 losses. His overall record at the

end of this season was 401 wins and
173 losses in eighteen years of coach-
ing. President Stephen Cheshier pre-
sented the plaque to Coach Perides.
Also in attendance was his wife, Deb-
bie Perides, and most of the 1989-90
Runnin’ Hornets Basketball Team.

CONGRATULATIONS

96 COACH PERIDES




L6 SAARNEd HOVOD

' SIeah a2y} Jan()






A
A

-
(Jp
&)
Z
<
ST
o
el
—
O
<C
Ll




Southern College
of Technology

President
Dr. Stephen R. Cheshier

¥

In the 89-90 school year, President Cheshier proved by the Georgia Legislature after many
gave an idea of how much growth Southern years of being bumped. According to Dr. Che-
Tech could expect over the next few years. Also shier, there were plans implemented, even at
this year, the school’s proposed new majors that time, to raise money for a new dormitory,
were approved by the Georgia Board of Re- and to continue building the foundation ac-
gents. The new majors to be implemented in count for the proposed Student Recreational
the Fall of 1990 were a Bachelor of Science in Complex. Aside from all the aforementioned
Physics, a Master of Science in Engineering growth, Cheshier stated that Southern Tech
Technology and a Bachelor of Architecture.  also requested funds for a new classroom build-
In the area of growth, the school’s budget for ing and an Applied Research Center.
the expansion of the Student Center was ap-

100 PRESIDENT CHESHIER



+ ;%

Charles Smith
Student Affairs

Vice-Presidents
Harris T. Travis

Academic Affairs

1. Vice-President of Academic Affairs, Harris T.
Travis. Dr. Travis was active with the Student Life
Committee. 2. Vice-President of Student Affairs,
Charles Smith. “Dean” Smith as he was known to
students, kept in touch with all aspects of campus

life.

VICE-PRESIDENTS 101



Southern College of Technology

Bill Rezak, Dean
School of

Technology

Dr. E. A. Vizzini, Dean
School of Arts and
Sciences

Dr. Robert J.
Yancey, Dean
School of

Management '

102 DEANS



eaded by Jim Brown, the Plant Operations

department kept the lawn well groomed and
the flowers and shrubberies manicured. According
to Mr. Brown, he liked to keep the flowers at the
entrance in good shape to give Southern Tech a
nice face. The department, aside form their lands-
caping tasks, was also responsible for the routine
maintenance of the campus grounds.

he men and women who worked for cam-

pus safety spent many late nights walk-
ing around the campus. Their objective was to
keep the facilities and students at Southern
Tech secure.

The safety department was also responsible
for checking locked buildings, writing parking
tickets, and taking accident reports for cam-
pus mishaps. They were also the most helpful
people around when it came to getting you
into your car when your keys were accidental-
ly locked in it. They also had jumper cables
handy for those with weak batteries. These
people really deserve a pat on the back for all
they have done for the Southern Tech com-
munity.

1. Candy Allen, Karen Dearborn, and Michelle Julian
were clerks in the campus safety office. 2. One of the
many vehicles in the fleet of police cars. Shown here as
it was promoting law and order and obeying traffic
laws.

Plant Operations

4
3. Ray Ford, Christopher Crossman, and Burt Math-
ews surveyed by the theater lot to prepare for the Geor-
gia Youth Science Technology trailers. 4. The man
behind the beautiful flowers and well manicured lawns,
Jim Brown, director of Facilities Services.

CAMPUS SAFETY/PLANT OPS

103



-

£

he workers in the Financial Aid Office

kept student aid files complete or sent
notes to indicate deficiencies, if applicable.
They were also responsible for having the
final say so when and if there would be a
check waiting for you. They had help from
a few student assistants who were knowl-
edgeable about the ins and outs of the com-
plex office.

Registrar’s
Office

he Registrar’s Office did a great job

taking care of the withdrawal and
trans-script paper work. Not only did they
take care of the dropped classes, but also
the transfer credits. They also handled stu-
dent petitions to graduate.

104 FINANCIAL AID/REGISTRAR

Financial Aid

4

1. Sharon Davis helped Stan Burton find his check. 2. Emerelle
McNair, Verlene Brown, and Lynda Ten did loads of paperwork
to ensure that students got their forms processed. 3. Cindy
Smith worked hard with the withdrawal forms to get everyone
out of those classes. 4. The Office Manager of the Registrar’s
Office, Sharon Chesser.



i

Business Office

9

6. Joyce Dupree was one of the helpful cashiers at the
Business Office. 7. Nancy Breeding, director of the Busi-
ness Office, looked up to take a break from her paperwork.

6
T wo places students never missed were the
nurses office and the Business Office.
Registered Nurse Barbara Haire was always
handy to those running around campus. If you
had a sore throat or felt sick, she’d be the
person to go to before the PriMed.

On the other hand, not one person on cam-
pus could say they didn’t know where the
Business Office was. That was because this
office was the only place to pay the fees for
your classes, and pick up checks for financial
aid and/or stipends.

NURSE/BUSINESS OFFICE

105



The Bookstore

ome positions in the Bookstore and in the — left) Millie Broyles, director, Bob Rethmel,

Post Office were juggled by Karen Henson (bottom row) Dottie Maiuro, Kathy Roddy,
and Cleva Smith. Both of these ladies were al- Cressia Callahan. The stock persons (not pic-
ways ready to give service with smile, fast and tured) who were well deserving of recognition |
friendly. They both did a great job getting the were Jesse Johnson and Tom Rodgers. All these |
mail to the boxes of all the departments. Other people kept the shelves stocked and tried to keep |
members of the Bookstore staff consisted of (top all the necessary books in stock.

106 BOOKSTORE/POST OFFICE



4

his year’s library staff did an exceptional

job of keeping everything in order. They
had the assistance of student helpers, assistant
librarians, and part-time librarian help. The cir-
culation desk took care of all the special required
readings and also had the validation stickers
handy for students.

EEEIEE 5SS S E S EEEEE

4. Kim Sitton, Assistant Librarian, Virginia Waters and
Student Assistant Melvin Stallings stayed busy constantly
keeping the books and records up to date. 5. Assistant
Part-time librarian, David Rife sat at the Reference Desk
just in case you needed help finding the materials.

LIBRARY 107



Student Services:
ecreational Sports,
Activities, and

Counseling

he Student Support Staff was made up of

very special people. Kelly Hewitt worked
in the Student Center Office. She put a great
deal of time into CAB, Panhellenic, and var-
ious other organizations. Linda Greys was
from the Counseling Center downstairs in the
Student Center. She was one of the ladies who
was there to talk to in the event of need. Mr.
Karl Staber, head of the Recreation and In-
tramurals Department, kept intramural tour-
naments and volleyball games going through-
out the season. Barry Birckhead, also of the

108 STUDENT SERVICES

Student Center, did a lot to help not only the
students as individuals, but also the organiza-
tions at Southern Tech. Some of those were
Intrafraternity Council, Student Govern-
ment, and the CAB sponsored Breakfast of
Champions. Vickie Langston (not pictured)
was the Student Center Secretary. She helped
keep everyone informed as to what was going
on, and was also the one to ask if anyone was
looking for you. Their hard work and dedica-
tion was greatly appreciated by all the stu-
dents.




Degrees Offered

mechanical

n the mechanical department at

Southern Tech, there were de-
grees that could be earned either as
a two-year associate or a four-year
bachelor degree.

The major itself focused on ener-
gy conservation, machinery design
and application, instrumentation
and controls. Also manufacturing
and computer applications were a
part of the variety of areas offered.
Students had a choice of taking the
general or manufacturing option.

The students gained practical
hands on experience by working
with functional manufacturing
equipment such as lathes, drill
presses, milling machines, a variety
of saws, and other industrial equip-
ment. In addition students were
taught about tooling, welding,
pumps, fans, fixtures, engines, pip-
ing and instrumentation. Their
course work involved electrical ma-
chinery and transformers, physics,
metal cutting and joining, computer
programming courses in FOR-
TRAN, PASCAL and BASIC, en-
gineering graphics, strength and
materials, and engineering econo-
my.

Career opportunities were busi-
ness, industry and government re-
lated in engineering technology po-
sitions involving the production of
goods and services.

textile

Degrees offered in Textile Engi-
neering were either the two-year
associate or four-year bachelor. Tex-
tile manufacturing at Southern Tech
consisted of a large scope of courses
that combined a communications
background, sciences like Physics and
Organic Chemistry, with supervisory
training. They also attended courses in
engineering graphics, BASIC pro-
gramming, weaving and related fabric
working classes, quality control, facili-
ties design, and instrumentation and
controls. These gave the graduates an
extensive textile background for fu-
ture management and sales positions.

Classroom and laboratory exper-
ience was mixed with both theory and
practical application for the textile sit-
uation. Students applied their knowl-
edge to manufacture fiber, yarn, and
fabric and learned operations of textile
manufacturing equipment, adjust-
ment and production changes to the
equipment, plus how to have accom-
plished daily production schedules.

Students were trained for middle
entry level management positions in
the textile industry such as production
managers, eningeering technologists
or quality control managers.

R

MECHANICAL/TEXTILE

109



industrial

D ue to the versatility needed in the field, the
study of Industrial Engineering Technol-
ogy involved courses in computer programming
like BASIC, and PASCAL, history, chemistry,
physics, project planning and control, produc-
tion and industry control, engineering cost man-
agement, and management science.

The program offered options with the Indus-
trial Management degree which were Technical
Sales and Distribution, Quality Assurance, and
Information Systems. Their classes scoped man-
agement information systems, logistics systems,
quality assurance management and applica-
tions, distribution operations, applications of
sales techniques, and industrial and consumer
marketing. It was only offered as a Bachelor
degree.

Graduates could expect to be involved in posi-
tions such as production, quality control, sales
engineers, management engineers, supervisors
or related jobs. Problems they may work to solve
may have involved location and layout problems,
materials handling, work station design, wage
and salary plans and those personnel related.

110 ELECTRICAL/INDUSTRIAL

electrical

Both an associate and bachelor degree pro-
gram were offered in the Electrical Engi-
neering department. The background for the de-
grees was patterned teaching circuits, electrical
devices and applications as part of the electrical
program.

The courses required within the major were
engineering graphics, physics, circuit analysis,
electromechanical layout and fabrication, trans-
mission lines, chemistry, survey of electric ma-
chinery, and electo/fibrositis to skim a few. The
scope emphasized the practical aspects in the
field rather than abstract concepts or theories.

Options within the major were communica-
tions, general studies, and power generation and
distribution.

Demand had created a shortage of electrical
engineering technicians and technologists in ev-
ery level of research, development, design, pro-
duction, maintenance and trouble- shooting.

Electrical Engineering graduates received
many job offers with competitive starting sala-
ries, in places where the graduate could possibly
end up were in the computer field, medical elec-
tronics, automation, communications, instru-
mentation, radar, television or missile guidance.

ll



[ ] [ ] 1

he program at the Southern College of

Technology offered an Associate or Bache-
lor degree with the option of specializing in con-
struction, general, structures or surveying.
Courses in the specialized areas were construc-
tion surveying, foundation design, structural de-
sign, construction surveying, survey adjustment
and photogrammetry.

The core major courses were introductory civ-
il engineering technology, engineering graphics,
civil computer aided design, physics, elementary
surveying, heavy construction, concrete design
and structural steel design.

Those who graduated were prepared for posi-
tions in industry using their skills to do positions
in water treatment, construction, structural de-
sign, surveying, transportation, hydraulics,
management and other related careers.

architecture

he Architectural Engineering Technology

program involved the courses related to ar-
chitecture, structural design, and construction.
The studies offered involved architectural draw-
ing, design fundamentals, physics, architectural
sketching, dwelling house design, structural
analysis, building materials and methods, speci-
fications, building codes, site planning drawing
technique, wood construction, architectural his-
tory, architectural equipment, and building de-
sign. The entire program emphasis was on work-
ing drawings and understanding construction
techniques.

Graduates could expect to find careers as
specifications writers, drafters, licensed archi-
tects, building inspectors, building materials re-
presentatives and insurance adjustors to name a
few possibilities.

CIVIL/ARCHITECTURAL

111



apparel

Like most other majors at Southern Tech,
the Apparel Engineering Technology de-
partment also offers an Associate and Bachelors

degree. ‘
The industry was in the process of a move
from labor to mechanization. Southern Tech’s i

program was one of a kind and fully accredited.
It trained from the basics of selecting fabrics,
cutting room analysis, production planning,
pressing and finishing, to the final step of distri-
bution.

The courses themselves required usage of
computer technology, lasers and modern equip-
ment. Some courses were engineering graphics,
BASIC programming, physics, survey of textile
processes, work measurement, testing and qual-
ity control, facilities design, production planning
and time studies, and labor relations.

The program trained graduates to go into the
workplace as production managers, technolo-
gists, quality control managers, industrial engi-
neering technologists, merchandise marketing
design and training directors.

construction

he Bachelor degree in construction was still
relatively new at Southern Tech. The stud- _
ies taught to the students in this major were
drawings and materials, building material and
methods, physics, management principles, con-
struction graphics analysis, conceptual cost esti-
mating and upper level courses in steel design,
construction project management, formwork de-
sign and temporary structures, construction
scheduling, and structural steel design.

The intent of the program was to create a
professional worker who had a team-working at-
titude. Thus, the classes were taught in a case or
project manner to simulate the working environ-
ment graduates would someday work in.

Occupations offered to graduates in the con-
struction field were as field engineers, schedul-
ing engineers, assistants in cost engineering and
supervisory work, pre-operations engineering,
project management, quality control, and assis-
tant estimator careers.

112 CONSTRUCTION/APPAREL




—y

"

computer

he Applied Computer Science program

combined lecture classes with computer
labs in actual program computing and computer
applications.

The program offered courses in programming
languages such as Pascal, C, COBOL, FOR-
TRAN, Assembler, LISP, Modula-2, and ADA
to have named a few. Actual courses offered
were in computer organization, systems analysis
and design, graphics, data structures, physics,
history and other core classes.

The Applied Computer Science degree of-
fered three options to specialize. These were Ar-
tificial Intelligence, Software Engineering and
Technical Application. Within the option
courses like fourth generation languages, artifi-
cial intelligence languages, software engineer-
ing, simulation and modeling, computer net-
works and operating systems were taught.

Majors in this department earn the knowledge
to go into the computer field as systems analyst
specialists, programmers, technical assistants,
customer service, and other related positions.

COMPUTER SCIENCE

113



Charles L. Bachman

Samuel J. Beadles Barry D. Birckhead Paul M. Black Herman L. Bradshaw, Jr.

114 FACULTY AND STAFF



Thomas H. Carmichael Freida W. Castleberry David F. Caudill Dr. Stephen R. Cheshier

Alberta Cook Amy M. Cook

E. Lester Dollar Nancy Fairbanks James G. Fausett Patricia S. Franklin

FACULTY AND STAFF 115



Karen A. Henson

Judith C. Jones Jamee J. Langston Vicki G. Langston Lucy L. Lee

116 FACULTY AND STAFF



Linda Lewis

Dorothy M. Maiuro Mary Ellen McGee Doris M. Meadows Tsu To Mu Miki

Pamela S. Mobley Dr. Susan R. Morrow

Bill Mulkey Barbara E. Otto Suzanne S. Parks John W. Pattillo

FACULTY AND STAFF 117



Patrick A. Pherson Gilbert T. Puffer Dr. Kenneth T. Rainey Robert G. Rethmel

Eyvonne V. Roberson Kathy R. Roddy

Curtis J. Sartor, Jr. Dr. Sam A. Scales Roy L. Shults Cleva C. Smith

Herbert J. Smith Paul V. Smith Roy K. Smith Debbie J. Stanford

118 FACULTY AND STAFF



Dr. Mark K. Stevens Dr. Simon A. Stricklen

Hans A. Troemel Dr. Jose Vinelli Dr. Edward A. Vizzini

Virginia R. Waters Dr. Robert C. Wess Julian A. Wilson Dr. Donald F. Young

FACULTY AND STAFF 119



Zm_QDHm







I (0 A (N Y 0 O S N D 0 (0 O O O A O 14

Daniel E. Acuff
Riad Amashta
Mohamad Amir

Anthony U. Anachebe
Gilbert U. Anachebe
Charles D. Anderson

122 SENIORS



Nagib Andraos
Rick C. Andrews
Reuben Aniekwu

Robert S. Arnold
Eiichi Asano
Tommy G. Bailey

Fiona L. Bainbridge
Regdrick A. Banks
Michael J. Barbieri

Scott Barrett
Michael F. Barry
William H. Beacham

SENIORS 123



Kristen M. Bentz
Diane Berisford
Lamar Bevil

Darin V. Bishop
Steven M. Blary
W. Ross Bogan

Sarjo Bojang
Bradford N. Brannon
Melissa R. Brawner

Greg Braxton
Tony Bridges
Timothy J. Briesch

124 SENIORS



ANy

David N. Brown
Earl G. Brown
Kevin E. Button

Cheryl A. Cain
Bryan A. Campbell
David M. Campbell

SENIORS 125




Melissa P. Carroll
William E. Cheeley
Alicia G. Coffey

Apul R. Cole
Michelle Cottongim
Mahmond S. Damaj

John L. Daniel
Darrell W. Daniels
Harold P. Davis

Amy D. DeFoor
Marvin W. Dickinson
Carla A. Doleman

126 SENIORS




Paul R. Donnell
Robert E. Dunbar
Mark A. Durfield

Lynoon T. Evans
Carl D. Flowers
Hill V. Fort

John M. Gallaher

Michael A.
Gambaccini
Carol T. Garrett

Matthew C. Gates
Kenneth B. Gentry
Robert H. Geroge

SENIORS 127



Tanya R. Gillespie

Leon A. Gramling
Clarence P. Grindle

Hall

Alan P

Hall

Phillip F. Harris

James L.

128 SENIORS



=
2oL 9
..nmc VJ.a%
S 5 ® S £
L < T ,mmlo :
. . r :
AlnH.L anH nmnw
.ﬂan .JG ..mu eny
dr m w5 .G SOe
ao TSN o @ w2 L E
neh m..ma .IH OdI
S & - sE 6 n : HUT
538 - & O ¥ i
H h.nn . o]
A UK &PEm 835
. p— f
FG0 552
S
EXalr-

o
i

SENIORS 129



Mohammad Jabbary
Tiffany D. Johnson
Michael C. Jones

Robert E. Jones
Ramzi Kaldawy
Chris J. Kendall

Elijah A. Khan
Samer F. Khashan
Richard A. Kincaid

Barney T. Lawson
Steve Lawson
Christopher Lawton

130 SENIORS




e
wn
$g

2
Q D &0
—£8
< 3 A
a.l
U Y
L) =
4o
£8 5
— 4 A

31

NIORS 1

SE



Rachel N. Lord
Sassan Malkami
Donna K. Manley

Steve E. Mastley
John C. May
Crystal G. McAteer

132 SENIORS



John D. McDearis
Karla C. McManus
Brian G. McWilliams

John A. Megna
Grady J. Mercer
Robert M. Mesa

Kevin T. Minter
Abdoche Mohamed
Cynthia Montgomery

T.J. Morris
Tammy Morris
Bernadette O’'Doherty

SENIORS 133



Alan M. Qates

Joseph A. Olson

Mary Ossai-Charles

Page

1D
Evelyn Y. Paschal

Hitesh Patel

Noe

Lyn Peacock

Lance M. Pepin
Bruce B. Perry

C

Powe
Powell

y L.

Rodne
Brad C.
Suzanne L. Prince

4 SENIORS

13



Rodney L. Purvis
Julianne Rawls
John S. Redi

SENIORS 135




Gary D. Reed
Greg H. Reed
John T. Reeves

S
mson

=

C .

5
Yo
Rm.
5~ =
th
0. v o
252
N —_= =

Rundell

William Seagraves

Samuel B

William E. Shooke

ir

la

inc
d

S
iar
Slay

Samuel M
Shane Sin
Eddie

136 SENIORS



Richard S. Slay
Randall E. Smith
Jerrell V. Solomon

Christopher Starnes
Scott Steigerwald
James B. Stone

Apul F. Stergevsky
Henry P. Strzelecki
Ricky C. Sullivan

Jack L. Sutko
Michael T. Swab
Herman Tanu

SENIORS 137




Brian T. Teets
Douglas Thompson
Javier A. Tirado

David T. Trippe
Kenneth G. Ussery
Fernando H. Valle

Kathy L. Wade
Hong Wang
Guy M. Watts

David L. Weaver
Richard W. Wells
Jon R. White

138 SENIORS




Eddy Wibowo
Carole C. Williams
Raymond Williams

Todd R. Williamson
LaTanya L. Wood
Robert L. Wright

SENIORS 139



L

L1

HE

I

Don A. Archer
Vandy B. Arnold
Clayton B. Bennett
Dennis G. Berdanis

Jennifer R. Bige
Richard Blomgren
Belinda Y. Booker
Ralph H. Boswell

Kelley M. Brown
Robert L. Browning
Scott K. Bryant
Daryl C. Castellaw

140 JUNIORS




Jeana L. Chambers
Samuel W. Chastain
David W. Cutcliff
Dara Dadr

Mark Daniell
Ross D. Davis
Jeffrey M. Daxon
Joel R. Dickerson

John H. Douglass
Prince Fagan
Mary C. Floyd
Derrick F. Francis

William C. Gash
John E. Germany
Carlos J. Gilmore
Russell L. Godfrey

David W. Grace
Kathy L. Graham
Todd A. Green

Kathleen M.
Greenlee

JUNIORS 141



Ashley R. Greer
Chris Hammond
James E. Hardy
Jeffrey P. Harper

John M. Haub

Sharon D. Hurley

Avery P. Jackson

Joey R. Jennings

142 JUNIORS

A




e

Chuck Johnson
Edward K. Johnson
Andy W. Jones
Michael C. Jones

Shawn P. Kennel
Henry O. Knight
Nathaniel Knowles
Tina R. Lewis

Michael W. Love
Kenneth Lunsford
Bonita MacPherson
Thomas A. Matyas

JUNIORS 143




Roberta C. Mazyck
Bobby L. Miller
Kashmira N. Mody
Majid Mohseni

Montfort

Jack M
Rocky Mount

144 JUNIORS



i
%
i
i

Roberto Nerisu

' William K. Noll

Mei-suen E. Ong

Haven W. Page

Geoffrey A. Parrish
Michael R. Pate
Robert G. Pendley
Amy L. Pratt

JUNIORS 145



Heather L. Ramker
I. Fianetta Raymond
German Reategui

Gary M. Reuss
Ken B. Richards
Brian M. Riede

Olga M. Rumie
Masoud Salehi
Sonja Scoggins

Ansley E. Segraves
Craig M. Sewell
Jaya Sharma

Pamela D. Sherrer
James T. Skurski
Jaeho Song

146 JUNIORS




David D. Stone

Jeffrey D. Stowe

Robert F. Strader

Harvey G. Swain

Ciondy M. Terry

JUNIORS 147



e

7 Ao, \ R

£

Dwight K. Thomas
James L. Thomas
Randy Thorton
Peter Tiller

Peter A. Tinubu
Traci N. Tranum
Sylvia M. Trelles
Joe Vinson

148 JUNIORS



Todd A. Volhein
Jetf T. Wages
Bianca L. Walker
Michael D. Waters

Joseph Wengryniuk
Rebecca Willocks
Angela D. Wingers
Penny D. Yancey

JUNIORS 149



U D A I O O B B B | !

——

o===Jaes =200 — It

Zakarias A. Abdo
Joseph S. Adams
Yared Altaye
Lavontie A. Austin

Karen L. Barton
Mark D. Barton
Kyle R. Bishop
Randy A. Blair

Matt Blumentha
Harold T. Braswell
Aric W. Burns

C. Todd Cantrell

150 SOPHOMORES



Glenn A. Childs
Clyde H. Clare
Hal A. Clay
Dan Constant

Marvin Crumbley
Charles E. Daniel
Carl J. Darlak
John P. Davis

Thomas M. Davis
W. Jeff Davis
Kenneth M. Dobbs
Harbin C. Farr

Kevin M. Ford
Lenear Garland
Henry I. Gatei
Sennait Ghebreyesus

Dargenae N. Gibson
Matthew P. Giles
Paul W. Grady

Jack A. Gray

SOPHOMORES 151



Andrew J. Green
Patty L. Griggs
Michael D. Groff
Edward G. Harris

Benjie W. Heard

Robert Z. Hicks

Brian D. Holland

Greg Hollingsworth

152 SOPHOMORES




Adam C. Horton
Kenneth Humphrey
Thom H. Ingram
Farzana Islam

Duane E. Johnson
Michael H. Johnson
William H. Johnson
Sirretha Joy

Kevin S. Ke
Thomas P. Koch
Chad C. Landrum
Brant R. Lathem

Kimberly S. Little

Byron L. Long

SOPHOMORES 153




William G. Long
Erika L. Lunceford
Richard S. Martin
Howard E. Mastin

Jack C. Mayo
Lance R. McCane
Sandra L. McClure
Thomas McFarland

Kevin J. McInturff

Michelle McPherson

Michael H. Mealling

154 SOPHOMORES



Michael N. Melillo

Shaun O. Melton

John T. Minter

Laura M.
Molesworth

Scott A. Monahan
Joseph A. Moore
Stephen W. Moss
Hubert H. Nall

SOPHOMORES 155



Larry S. Neighboors
Khoi N. Nguyen

Dreek L. Nichols
Milas L. Nicholson

Regina B. Odum
Solomon Oged

Mensam Okyere
John F. Parise

Delaine E. Phillips
Elaine D. Phillips

156 SOPHOMORES



Patrick S. Phillips
Chris G. Pic

Chris S. Pickle
Phillip B. Pirkle

DeVonya S. Prather
Todd E. Prescott

Tracy W. Rainwater
Robert M. Register

Luke Rock
William G. Roper

SOPHOMORES 157




Michael S. Ross
Matthias C. Roth
Kevin M. Rusk
Brad L. Russell

Abdulmenhem
Samad

Christina L.
Scarborough

Scott N. Schuett

Deborah L. Scoggins

Anthony T. Shover

R

Alexandria D. Sims

Bruce A. Smith

158 SOPHOMORES



Peter Stalinescu
Melvin L. Stallings
Shanon J. Stephens
David V. Straka

John E. Talley
Hock S. Tan

Timothy Trotochaud
Michael L. Turner

Etop E. Udoh

John R. Williamson

SOPHOMORES 159



Erik C. Alexander
William A. Anglin
Erik S. Baker
Charles A. Barge

William Blackstock
Kimberly L. Blash
Trischa L. Bode
Darren |. Bray

Kathy A. Burks
Danilo J. Cardona
Jetfery L. Carroll
Rayford J. Carroll

160 FRESHMEN



Lynn P. Chapman
William T. Clark
Darren M. Coak
Kristie E. Cochran

Joseph B. Cox
John E. Deacon
Dan R. Dollar
Peter C. Ell

Bobby C. Elliott
David C. Fields
Jeffery A. Ford
Gary L. Frantz

A. Gainey
Tyrone Gardner
Kevin A. Garrett
Greg L. Glaze

Donna K. Griffeth
Jeanna L. Grissom
Joseph Hall
Jackey M. Hart

FRESHMEN 161



Scott A. Herrman
Kendall T. Jackson
Anjum Khan
Vicki M. Knowles

Allen W. Kirvsky

Chip D. Lawson

Gregory B. Levett

Jack L. Lyons

162 FRESHMEN



James R. Mahaffey

Marvin A. Mayo

Althea L. Merrell

Garland B. Murray
David L. Nelson
John E. Newberry
Keli N. Parks

Kenneth Patterson
Randy Patterson
Jessica E. Pittman
Randy H. Redd

FRESHMEN 163



John W. Reed
Roth Ritter
David C. Rivers
Patrick T. Sargent

Andrea D. Simoni
William H. Smith
Gilbert A. Spencer
Gregory S. Stowe

James A. Summers

Bobby R. Sumner

Dwight C. Swanson

164 FRESHMEN




Elizabeth Talley

DeWarren Thomas

Michael D. Tillman

Cody L. Westbrook

Thiroderic Williams
Therron L. Witcher
Viveca L. Zanders

FRESHMEN 165



A
N

N STEANS /,;“,//,4, r "
UL AR

/

.
_ .
T .

A\

4/ WY R\ : /
A’,/; | W .fg,,z [ o ,
\ Wf,ﬂ’ t.....b ﬁi y ._PV/V/ \ / V r. -(/t A






B sf A\ Yug
RS

9,
e
CONSULTING SINCE 1959

ANTHONY
ADVERTISING

INCORPORATED

SPECIALISTS IN
UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGE
YEARBOOK AND HANDBOOK
ADVERTISING

A few pages of selected advertising will help defray soaring
printing costs. Student Publication Advisors and Publishers’
Representatives are welcome to call us for further information.
Our staff of professionals will work closely with you and your
publisher.

1517 LaVISTA ROAD, NORTHEAST ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30329
(404) 329-0016 FAX (404) 329-0972

168

B




e e g

Simco

Bill Simpson Jr., IE, 66
Providing Technical Products to Industry

Fiuid Power Material Handling
Power Transmission Industrial Electronics
Locations In
ATLANTA  SAVANNAH COLUMBUS  NORCROSS
Phone Number
404-729-9100

SHONEYS

Complete Meals for Breakfast, Lunch & Dinner

Enjoy Our Delicious
ALL-YOU-CAN-EAT BREAKFAST BAR AND
ALL-YOU-CAN-EAT SOUP, SALAD & FRUIT BAR

MARIETTA MARIETTA
557 Clay St. 155 S. Cobb Pkwy.
422-2766 422-5333

THE PORTMAN COMPANIES

Building Places For People

meaG

MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC
AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA

Providing low-cost, dependable electric energy
to 48 Georgia communities.

1470 RIVEREDGE PARKWAY, NW,
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328
(404) 952-5445
EOE/M-F

(404) 971-2238

ANATEK, INC.

4596 Karls Gate Drive
Marietta, Georgia 30068

Anna R. Cablik
President

BEST WISHES

KENNESTONE

BANKING HOUSE

Member FDIC.

Main Office. 1642 Powers Ferry Road. Marietta, 952-7750
Kennestone Banking House, 620 Cherokee Street, Marictta, 424-0114
Vinings Banking House. 2839 Paces Ferny Road, Suite 270, Vimings, 333-0900

g

169




STEVENS GRAPHICS

A BELLSOUTH Company

If Career Growth

Is Important To You,
Take A Close Look
At Stevens Graphics

For a free copy of our Career Information
brochure, write today!

Stevens Graphics

Human Resources Department

713 Glenn St. S.W. e

Atlanta, GA 30310

e a— " 4

An Equal Opportumity Employer M/F

Compliments Of

Factory Mutual Engineering

680 Engineering Drive, Suite 180
Norcross GA 30092

Telephone (404) 662-5700
Telex 70-7404

NAVIGATING THE FUTURE
WITH FABRICS AND FIBERS.
e T e

With unfailing direction and firm commitment, Amoco
Fabrics and Fibers Company has become a leader in

fiber research. producing a diverse line of fibers. yarn
systems and fabrics used every day in the home and

In industry.

With unfailing direction and firm commitment, Amoco
Fabrics and Fibers Company has become a leader in
fiber research, producing a diverse line of fibers, yarn
Systems and fabrics used every day in the home and
inindustry.

Carpet fibers and backings

Amoco’s continuous filament olefin yarn system,
Marquesa Lana, along with the nation’s No. 1 backing
systems, ActionBac' secondary and PolyBac primary,
are all used in the manufacturing of America's highest
quality carpets.

Construction fabrics

Amoco’s complete line nf woven and non-woven
polypropylene fabrics, used for paving, ground
stabilization, erosion control and silt fence, meet or
exceed all engineering requirements.

And more
Amoco also provides vital ingredients for end products
like wallcoverings, upholstery fabrics, disposable non-
wovens and luggage, just to name a few.

So, when you look to the future, look to the leader.
Look to Amoco.

[
AAVYd
AMOCO

W

Amoco Fabrics and Fibers Company

900 Circle 75 Pkwy./Suite 550
Atlanta. Georgia 30339
{404) 956-9025

Amoco Fabrics and Fibers Company makes fibers and yarn. not finished carpet
Marquesa“ Lana, ActonBac* and PolyBac " are Registered Trademarks of Amoco Fabrics
and Fibers Company

170

RO




SBL!

Smyrna Bank & Trust Co.

PHONE (404) 427-4278

GA. WATS 1-800-282-7983

SE WATS 1-800-241-0885
EOUM DIE SUPPLY COMPANY

TOOLING AND PRQDUCTION SUPPLY SPECIALISTS

Post Office Box 813000« Smyrna, Georgia 30081 ALLEN L. HOTT :383 CBoobbsgngkway
Telept 4045 434-KI8S 0. X
e ' ) PRESIDENT Marietta, Georgia 30065
SHARIAN, INC.
Decatur, GA

mcH"'H:‘I's PUNNERS 128 MAR‘GARET AVE. NE

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30060

Rug And Carpet Cleaning

Oriental Rugs

INCO:EPORATED (404) 424-8606 404-373-2274
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
(404) 422-3399 FAX 499-1031
JOHNSON & HIGGINS

Manietta Quick Copy
Ceuter. Iue.

254 Roswell Street Marietta, Georgia 30060

17th FLOOR TRUST COMPANY OF GEORGIA TOWER

25 Pank PLace, N.E. — P.O. BOx 1114
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30371

2130 Kingston Court
0 Suite €
Marietta, GA 30067
BROKER
COBB COUNTY REALTY
Bus. 852-7070

951-2000

W.H. (RED) EDWARDS Res. 427-6161

SMYRNA FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
A Beacon for Christ
serving the community since 1884.

Dr. Evan A. “Bud” Abbott, Pastor

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH

1275 CHURCH STREET, S.E.
SMYRNA, GEORGIA 30080

\xv!fé// 436-2970

HARRIS JEWELRY CO.
Watch & Jewelry Repair
Engraving
3306 S. Cobb Dr.
J. D. HARRIS Smyrna, GA. 30080

OFFICE (404) 941-0020 HOME (404) 834-4389

TRI TECH, INC.
A METAL PRODUCTS COMPANY
FABRICATORS

DARRELL STORY 5710 HARRISON AVE.
PRESIDENT AUSTELL, GEORGIA 30001

507 Cobb Parkway SE
m”l Marietta, Georgia 30062
(404) 427-9331

establlshod slnw 1955

A Million & 1 ltems

GDS Associates, Inc.
G
b ’ Betty L. Reiber
Principal

Suite 720, 1850 Parkway Place
Marietta, Georgia 30067

Engineers and Consultants 404/425-8100

*O

171




(404) 427-8126

1220-H Kennnestone Circle
Marietia, GA 30066

Facshmile (304) 425-9136

Our service never ends. . .

2 BIG SCREEN TV's
9 TOTAL TY's

[-2]
‘\ & B& 2 SATELLITE DISHES
Q" Q WATCH PRO &/COLLEGE SPORTS

COBB'S ONLY AUTHENTIC
SPORTS PUB

427-PEWS

J. KREWSON, ENGINEERS P.C.
CML STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

675 TOWER RD.
SUITE 103
MARIETIA. GA 30060

JOHN R KREWSON, PE.
(404) 421-8953

Commercial
Contracting

CORPORATION

1300 HAWTHORNE STREET
SMYRNA, GEORGIA 30080
PHONE (404) 333-9797 FAX (404) 333-9199

Thackstorn Steel Co., Inc.

FABRICATORS OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SINCE 1951

FLOY THACKSTON P.0O. BOX 531 - MILLER ST. EXT.
President STATESBORO, GA 30458

ROBERT THACKSTON OFFICE 764-9094
Vice-President

HOME BUILDERS

REALTY ¢ BUILDERS ¢ DEVELOPERS
Model Home Centers Open 7 Days

(soumano

Stone Mountain, GA
(404) 294-0636

Marietta, GA
(404) 422-1777

MECHANICAL
INDUSTRIES COUNCIL

1950 Century Blvd. ® Suite 5
Atlanta, GA 30345
(404) 633-9811

Wittom S Sliphons Construction @, Frc

BUILDER / DESIGNER
6080 McDONOUGH DRIVE
SUITE C
BiLL STEPHENS NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30093
Presigent (404 44B-0995

D. Jones & Co., Ine.

*'a total door company”'
AUTOMATIC & MANUAL ENTRANCES
ICU & HANDICAP APPLICATIONS
COMMERICAL - RESIDENTIAL - INDUSTRIAL

ATLANTA (404) 425.1227
AUGUSTA (404) 724-6365
CHATTANOOGA (615 756-0447

P.O. BOX 669744
MARIETTA, GA 30066

Brunswick
Recreation

i Centers

Brunswick Cedar Creek Lanes
2749 Delk Road

Marietta, GA 30067

(404) 988-8813

METROPOLITAN
MACHINERY
MOVERS

Business (404)422-2251

EDWIN (ED) BEMIS FAX (404) 422-2251

172




Blue Circle

CEMENT
MASONRY PRODUCTS
CONCRETE ¢ AGGREGATES

Blue Circle

Two Parkway Center
1800 Parkway Place
Suite 1200

Marietta, Georgia 30067
(404)423-4700

O

the
name
you can

bulld on.

CONCRETE ¢ BRICK ¢ BLOCK
MASONRY PRODUCTS

VW weLiams eros.
.. Ry

1800 Parkway Place
O A Blue Circle Company

Suite 1100

COMMUNICATION
MEANS THE WORLD
TO US!

|

Scientific
Atlanta

Coopers
&Lybrand

Certified Public Accountants
and Consultants

173




SIEMENS

Look to the future with Siemens. ..

A major manufacturer of electrical and electronic
products and systems offering a wide range of
careersin engineering and business management.

Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.
P.O.Box 89000
Atlanta, GA 30356-9000

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Gaskins Surveying Co., Inc.

Land Surveying Subdivision Layout

1266 POWDER SPRINGS ROAD
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30060
PHONE 424-7168

JOHN C. GASKINS

muRata [5T3)

MURATA ERIE NORTH AMERICA

Murata Erie North America, Inc.

2200 Lake Park Drive
Smyrna, GA 30080
(Sub. of MurataMfg. Co. Ltd. - Japan) A world leader
in the manufacture of electronic ceramic capacitors
and related piezo and high voltage devices.
Employs: 1,800 Recruits: Nationally. Robert L.
Entrekin, V.P. Human Resources, Tel. (404) 436-
1300.

HunterDouglas

HUNTER DOUGLAS

ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Chicago, lllinois
800-366-4327
312-369-5751 (office)
312-369-5772 (FAX)

s TRU-KUT

WInS»

-
"‘fa TS Cutting Tools
Carbide Die Supplies
Coated Abrasives Precision Tools
Grinding Wheels Saw Blades

1121 SPRING STREET
ATLANTA, GEORGIA

30309 873-4341

(404) 432-8833

7T

ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
Consuliing Engineers
2625 Cumberland Parkway, Suite 100, Atlania, GA 30339

AR

174




e g———

HNTB

HOWARD NEEDLES TAMMEN & BERGENDOFF
ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS

200 Northcreek, Suite 400

3715 Nortbside Parkway, NW.

Atlanta, Georgia 30327

(404) 2371531 Fax: (404) 231-1415

6 Short Miles North of the School

Jim

TlDWE LL Phone: 427-5531
FORD 2390 N. FOUR LANE HWY,
KENNESAW, GEORG!A 30144

Special refunds and financing for 1990 Grads

e

“Our customers
expect quality,
and we at

Metric

make sure
they get it.”

E President

Metric
Constructors

Georgia Building Division
1850 Parkway, Suite 700
Marietta, Georgia 30067
404/428-4999

)
\\4

SWEETWATER PAPER BOARD
COMPANY, INC.

Manufacturers of Paperboard for the
Building and Packaging Industries

5700 Paper Mill Road
Austell, GA 30001
(404) 944-9350

BEARINGS .
wDRIVES .

P O BOX 4325

MACON. GA. 31213

Longhorn Steaks of Cobb Co. Longhorn Steaks of Aker’s Mill

4721 Lower Roswell Road 2973 Cobb Parkway

Marietta, GA 30067 Atlanta, GA 30339

977-3045 859.-0341

Longhorn Steaks of Town Center Skeeter's Mesquite Grille

2700 Town Center Drive of Town Center

Kennesaw, GA 30144 2700 Town Center Drive

A CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES Company 421-1101 Kennesaw, GA 30144

499-0676

s

175



Hp Solutions
1900 Lake Park Drive S.E., Suite 315
Smyrna, Georgia 30080

David M. Holt

President (404) 438-2796

Coffee Service

OFFICE COFFEE * FULL LINE VENDING

WALT JACKSON
PRESIDENT

404 768-8600

| apacC

APAC-GEORGIA, INC. e MACDOUGALD — WARREN DIV.

ASPHALT PAVING

STREETS
PARKING-AREAS

' ALPHARETTA FOREST PARK KENNESAW  LITHIA SPS LITHONIA
475-98573 TO67-8412 422-18530 $41-2278 482-7238
NORCROSS coLumsus
279-1386 404-322-1401

ATLANTA GA

351-4430

Parie)

Packaging and Material Handling Systems
Design, Fabrication, Controls and Installation

PSH e

PRODUCTION SYSTEMS INC
1375 White Circle/Marietta, Georgia 30060
404-424-9784

NICHOLS REECE SPECIALTIES
825-H FRANKLIN COURT
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 300867

(404) 426-1188

Dadicated to Quality and Excetlence —————

LYON CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.
1390 Luclie Avenue - Marietta, Georgla 30087

(404)426-7855 - WATTS1-800-622-1944

|

CIVIL DESIGN., INC

ENGINEERS,LANDSCAPEARCH'YECTS.PLANNEISANDSUIVEVOIS

JOHN E. DIDICHER
President

750 Hammond Drive. Bldg 10-Suite 100, Atlanta. Georgia 30328

SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES TOWNHOMES
FROM THE $60°S
WEST COBB

Cuameron Woods  739-0153

(404) 232-1334

@ @ FHA & VA Financing
er— )

y resenting the best of both worlds

for the first time home buyer

FROM THE $40°S
NORTII COBRB

Kennesaw Station 421-1403
WEST COBB

Crown Pointe  941-4978
Ashley Station  433-1688

We pay points and closing costs!

176

_— -




LOCKWOOD GREENE

Planners/Engineers/Architects/Managers

”

Designing America’s Workplace
Since 1832 |

800-845-3302

Atlanta « Dallas « New York « Oak Ridge « Spartanburg

Cunningham
Forehand, Mathews
& Moore
Architects, Inc.

2011 MANCHESTER STREET, N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30324

- & T
. o %, b
'iv.,k * B
Y e "
%3l
/’;

IFYOUTHINKTHAT
ALL PAVING CONTRACTORS
SAME, LOOK
THE SURFACE.

RESURFACING
RECONSTRUCTION
GEOTEXTILE FABRICS

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL

SUBDIVISION
HIGHWAYS & AIRPORTS

SHOPPING CENTER

STEWART BROS., INC.

Paving the way since 1932.
Offices and plants in Doraville, Buford & Conley.

e
PO. Box 48426; Doraville, GA 30340

447-5810
MAIN OFFICE

INDUSTRIES

FLEXIBLE PRODUCTS CO.
1007 Industrial Park Dr. NE
Marietta, Ga.
428-2684

Coss HARDWARE Co.

Thanks Marietta and Cobb
County for 58successful years!

We are always ready to serve
the commercial user!
We Stock,
428'6491 Cllt & Thredd 427’2965
Lp To 4" Pipe

Stop in and See Bob & Bill Witcher!
380 Roswell Street

BOR

177



ENGINEERS ¢ ARCHITECTS ¢ PLANNERS o SCIENTISTS
SURVEYORS ¢ PHOTOGRAMMETRISTS

Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc.

900 CIRCLE 75 PARKWAY ¢ SUITE 210 o ATLANTA, GA. 30339

PHONE: (404) 988-9555

HAL R. SANDERS
and Associates, Inc.

Consulting Engineers
INVESTIGATION INSPECTION

2193 RANCHWOOD DRIVE, N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30345

DESIGN (404) 934.8423 TESTING

HATCHER & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

B.J. HATCHER
PRESIDENT

2399 N. CHURCH LANE S E.

SMYRNA, GEORGIA 30080 OFFICE - 794-6009

Stevenson & Palmer, Inc.
Municipal Engineers, Architects & Planners

* SEWER

* WATER

* GAS

* COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
* STREETS

* ARCHITECTURE

2430 Herodlan Way
SMYRNA, GA. 30080
(404) 952-2481

84 E. Broad St.
CAMILLA, GA. 31730
{912) 336-7301

KNOX ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.
411 Barber Road / Marietta, GA 30060
Phone (404) 422-9557

ANDREW STEEL RULE DIE CO
POST OFFICE BOX 461

1349 D CHURCH STREET EXT.
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30061

Marietta Trophy & Engraving, Inc

565 Cobb Parkway
Lower Level, Marietta Bowling Lanes
Marietta, Georgia 30062

Tele. (404) 427-4900

Fred & Carole Williams Home 993-2180

JACK’S TIRE & AUTO SERVICE

1828 CANTON ROAD. N.E.
MARIETTA GEORGIA 30066

LORAL
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEMS
A DIVISION OF LLIR /A L. CORPORATION

675 Peachtree Industrial Bivd.

Atlanta, Georgia 30360
404/448-1604

Seeking: Digital Microprocessor Based/Hardware &
Software Design Engineers ar 3 Analysts

OUR “SPECIAL” IS OUR RENT
STARTING AT

B34LS vontn

2 & 3 Bedrooms Also Available

Club Housc
Weight Room
Sauna — Racquet Ball

Franklin
Park

427-9001

Student & Military Discounts

861 FRANKLIN RD.
MARIETTA, GA

g

AuloRadio

Car Cellular
Stereos Alarms Phones

80 N. Cobb Parkway

Marietta, Georgia 30062 424-6801

OUR “SPECIAL” IS OUR RENT
STARTING AT

8325 wonin

LTE, 1, 2, 3 BEDROOMS
INDOOR POOL — FISIIING LAKE
BASKETBALL — TENNIS COURT
347 PAT MELL ROAD
MARIETTA, GA

Windmill
Lake

435-3276

Student & Military Discounts

178



(ZENAD

FORTHE AMERICAN WAYOF LIFE
Division of R. D. Simpson, Inc.
P.O. Box 684 « 100 Zena Drive
Cartersville, Ga. 30120
(404) 386-2822

@) CarCare

Smith Brothers Gulf CarCare Center

591 CLAY SYRECT
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30060

(404)428-9316

Putting
People
First
Makes
First
Atlanta
Second
To
None.

FIRST:

Second to None

. 1886 The First National Bank of Atlanta. Member £D.1.C

Going to McDonald’s® is almost as
much a part of school as going to class.
You’ve made us the place to meet, to
talk, to have a good time, to celebrate
your victories and help forget defeats.

You’ve made McDonald’s more than
just another place to eat. And that’s why,
at McDonald’s,
we say. ..

IT'S A GOOD TIME M
FOR THE GREAT TASTE Usas

©1987 McDonald's Corporation

We Support The Log of Southern Tech

Lanier

Atlanta, Georgia

Worldwide

2300 Parklake Drive, N.E.

o

‘ \ ELECTROMAGNETIC
SCIENCES. INC.

Norcross, Georgia 30092

125 Technology Park

(404) 448-5770

Congratulations to the Class of ‘90

TRC Temporary Services

Our 13 Atlanta offices can help

from

you make the right connections in
your career search

GIVE US A CALL!
Marietta: 956-1900

Equal Opportunity Employer — M/F/H/VET

L ) Smyrna: 436-0066 mc

TEMPORARY SERVICES'

gl

179




We Need MAI<E
¥ CEDI [
OF MARIETTA, INC.
810 South Cobb Parkway
DON RAKESTRAW Marietta, Georgia 30062

General Sales Manager (404) 422-1100

COMPLIMENTS OF

Congratulations, graduates! in connection with other GMAC
We think you deserve credit for programs. finance charges accrue
m ﬂ[“ﬂ all that hard work. That's why we from the date of purchase.
H B ':H I G B H a[l n" offer the GMAC College Graduate You've eamed your tum at
Finance Plan to help put you into  the wheel. And we want to help
s u p plu ' n c a new (INSERT). you get it. So see us soon for a
y . The plan gets you going on reat deal —and details about the
. a credit history. And it gets you C Coliege Craduate Finance
3901 Green Industrial Way $400 plus a 90-day deferment of  Plan. GMAC is an Equal Credit
Chamblee, Georgia 30341 start of payments. This deferral Opportunity Company.
—WHOLESALE ONLY— of payment option is not available
(404) 458-9514 NALLEY 900 Roswell St.
NORTHSI DE Marietta, GA 30060
=mp=CHEVROLET (404) 428-9061

Need Medical Care? ““
Call Primedical

Opportunities
health care —with convenient hours and for |nn0vati0n

complete confidentiality. No appointment

needed. Innovation has been a Southern Tech tradition for
more than 100 years. And for 80 years it has been a
shaping force for Kawner Company, the world's

Our experienced physicians provide quality

Prompt treatment of minor ilinesses and leading manufacturer of architectural aluminum
injuries, as well as physical exams, GYN products.

exams, premarital blood tests, and pregnancy As innovator of the first glass holding metal framing

i ; system in 1906, and many product “firsts” since

tests. X Iiay and laboratory facilities available then, Kawneer's architectural systems are featured

On premises. on many of the world's most recognized buildings.

) Our products provide diversity of design to archi-

We accept MasterCard, VISA, American Express, BC/BS, tects and building owners in the United States and

and other insurers by special arrangement. throughout the world, where our 15 manufacturing

. plants are strategically located. Over four thousand

Cumberland Mall Marietta . employees are dedicated to innovative problem-

2629 Cobb Pkwy. SE 49C Powder Springs Road solving, product integrity and attention to the
Smyrna, GA 30080 Marietta, GA 30064 market needs.

955-6669 424-0647 Kawneer Company salutes Southern Tech where

opportunities for innovation begin.

c . Kawneer Corporation Headquarters
Technotogy Park/Atlanta
555 Guthridge Court

Physician Care Centers Norcross, GA
404-449-5555

EIE

180 ADS




——

2 yan's

™) FAMILY
STEAKHOUSE

HOME OF THE “MEGA BAR"™

Sunday-Thursday 11:00 AM-10:00 PM
Friday-Saturday 11:00 AM-11:00 PM

MARIETTA | SMYRNA MARIETTA I
429-0551 436-1674 425-0277
MABLETON DOUGLASVILLE
944-8481 9842-6927

Best Wishes
from your

Wi Arhus

Jordan, Jones
& Goulding, Inc.
Engineers & Planners

2000 CLEARVIEW AVE. N.E.,, SUITE 200
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30340

MARIETTA COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

598 ATLANTA ST. S.E.
MARIETTA, GEORGIA

PHONE (404) 422-6600

ns—

total vending services, inc.

1040 boulevard, se.; atlanta. georgia 30312

Kawasaki Loaders, Inc.
1811 West Oak Parkway
Suite D

Marietta, Georgia 30062

MECI

Eiectrical Power ® Controls e Energy Management

Metro Eiectrica! Contractors, Inc.
1263 Elisworth Dr., N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30318

RONNIE STROUD
404-351-2803

J's Shoe Mart

3266 Canton Road
MARIETTA, GA 30066
Phone 425-2394

B

ADS 181




Diversity In Future
Knowledge Is
Our Goal

The potential of expansion is infinite at Panasonic, where
select talented people work for high technology ahead of
the times.

Known for its trademark, Panasonic, Matsushita
Communication Industrial Corporation of America is a
front-runner in the manufacture of commercial and
industrial electronics.

As a member of the Matsushita Group and as an industrial
electronics specialist, we have been steadily expanding
our operation by focusing on aggressive research and
high-technology new product development to satisfy the
needs of an information-oriented society.

We also firmly believe that our efforts contribute to better
communication and a richer lifestyle for the international
community. The products manufactured at Atlanta Plant
include:

Cellular Mobile Telephone
Pagers

Car Audio Systems

POS Systems

DBS (Digital Business System)
FDD (Floppy Disk Drives)

Specially, the field of telecommunication and car
electronics equipment is the main target of the operation.
The requisite to the advancement in the field is the
completion of the CIMS, Computer Integrated
Manufacturing System, to improve the productivity and
quality.

Our international activities contribute to the economics of
host countries, thus the Company’s development
initiatives are predictably received with enthusiasm. Local
staff are employed in our plant, many of whom are trained
in Japan and the host countries.

“Training to stimulate creativity in products”
BEST PEOPLE AND BEST PRODUCT!

Equal Opportunity Employer M/F

Panasonic
776 Highway 74 South, Peachtree City, GA 30269
TEL.: (404) 487-3356 FAX: (404) 487-3357

HOLIDAY INN - MARIETTA

YOUR MEETING - BANQUET
& SOCIAL HEADQUARTERS

:
e

ATLANTA -~ MARIETTA CONGRATULATIONS
2255 Delk Road
Marietta, Georgia 30067 952-7581

Congratulations,
Southern Tech Graduates

Think About LIFE After Tech!

School of Chiropractic
School of Undergraduate Studies

1269 Barclay Circle,
Marietta, Georgia 30060 (404) 424-0554

(2
COATS & CLARK

Acworth, Georgia

"The Most Trusted Name In Thread."

HONDA

Rear view murrors are
standard equipment.

993 SOUTH COBB DRIVE
MARIETTA, GA. 30060

ARV

182 ADS



TURBOTEC

the little company that's |5/{(5; on service

COMPUTERS

SALES - PRINTER & PC REPAIR

NOVELL NETWORKS

Turbotech 386 Computers 378-8726

Ae2-37-TURBO

Surveyor

Ruhling & Ruhling-Land Surveyors
Comunercial & Residential Surveying
Topographical - Individual Lots
Sub. Div. Designs-Commercial Layouts

2690 B Summers StL.N.W,

Kennesaw, Ga, 30144 Ph.(404)422-8768

%)

KNOX ~ RIVERS

1y
!, nerad Contracton

| CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

|

MACON OFFICE:
P. O. DOX B67
MACON, GA. 31202
©12/986-6574

P. O. BOX 309 (404) 595-2783
THOMSON, GEORGIA 30824

VA

SHACOH
REPROGRAPHICS

 Large Format Electrostatic Copies
« Blueline & Specifications Printing
e Color Laser Copies
» Drafting Supplies
» Diazo Paper

» Dry Mounting

» Plotter Supplies

FREE PICK-UP & DELIVERY
998-8222 953-6803

8601 Dunwoody Pl. 2161 New Market Pkwy
Suite 430, Atlanta Suite 214, Manetta

COLILOIDS

K%49) NORTH CHEMICAL DIVISION

P.O. BOX 769 MARIETTA, GA. 30061 PHONE (404) 422-1250

TELEX NO. 54-2112
FAX NO. (404) 4220177

Metric

One Parkway Center

1850 Parkway Place, Suite 700
Marietta, GA 30067
404/428-4999

AZARIRIERN]
IARSHNISIIN

& Associates,
Architects, Inc.

Warren M. Epstein, A.LA.

1785 Cheshire Bridge Road,N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30324
Telephone 404 873-5111

380 Cobb Parkway
(1/2 Mile South Of The Big Chicken)

428-6292

We Treat You Right

.Aﬁ

ADS

183




AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Beacham, William H.

Abdo, Zakarias A.
Abraham, Julius
ACM

Acuff, Daniel E.
Adams, Joseph S.
ADMINISTRATION
AIAS

Alexander, Erik C.
Allen, Candy
ALPHA DELTA PI
Altaye, Yared
Amashta, Riad
Amir, Mohamad

Anachebe, Anthony U.

Anachebe, Gilbert U.
Anderson, Charles D.
Anderson, Keith
Andraos, Nagib
Andrews, Rick C.
Anglin, William A.
Aniekwu, Reuben
APPAREL

Archer, Don A.
ARCHITECTURE
Arnold, Robert S.
Arnold, Steve
Arnold, Vandy B.
Asano, Eiichi
Austin, Lavontie A.
Authibari, Ruth

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

Bachman, Charles L.
Bailey, Tommy G.
Bainbridge, Fiona L.
Baker, Erik S.
Banks, Regdrick A.

Bannerman, Dr. James W.

Barbieri, Michael J.
Barge, Charles A.
Barrett, Scott
Barry, Michael F.
Barton, Karen L.
Barton, Mark D.
BASEBALL
BASKETBALL
Baswell, Karen L.
Battles, Jeft
Baxter, Connie

184 INDEX

150
24

54

122
150
98

48

160
103
46

150
122
122
122
122
122
69

123
123
160
123
112
140
110
123
24

140
123
150
69

114
123
72,123
160
123
37
123
160
123
123
150
150
92
90
114
92
70

Beadles, Samuel J.
Bennett, Clayton B.
Benton, Cordell
Bentz, Kristen M.
Berdanis, Dennis G.
Berisford, Diane
Bevil, Lamar

Bige, Jennifer R.
Birckhead, Barry D.
Bishop, Darin V.
Bishop, Kyle R.
Black, Paul M.

Blackstock, William B.

Blair, Randy A.
Blary, Steven M.
Blash, Kimberly L.
Blomgren, Richard D.

Blumentha, Matthew B.

Bode, Trischa L.
Bogan, W. Ross
Bojang, Sarjo
Booker, Belinda Y.
BOOKSTORE
Boswell, Ralph H.

Bradshaw, Herman L. Jr.

Brannon, Bradford N.
Brantley, Jack
Braswell, Harold T.
Brawner, Melissa R.
Braxton, Greg

Bray, Darren J.
Breeding, Nancy
Bridges, Tony
Briesch, Timothy J.
Brooks, Judith A.
Brown, David N.
Brown, Earl G.
Brown, Heidi
Brown, Jim

Brown, Kelley M.
Brown, Verlene
Browning, Robert L.
Broyles, Millie
Bryant, Scott K.
BSU

Burks, Kathy A.
Burns, Aric W.
Burton, Stan
BUSINESS OFFICE
Button, Kevin E.

CCCCCCcCeecceecceeccceeccecececcecccececceccce

123
114
140

90

124
140
124
72,124
62,70, 140
108, 114
124
150
114
160
150
124
160
140
150
13, 86, 160
124
124
140
106
140
114
9,124
115
150
124
124
160
105
124
83,124
115
125
125

20

103
140
104
140
106, 115
69, 140
50

160
25,150
92, 104
105
125



CAB 52 Dadr, Dara 141
Cain, Cheryl A. 27,125 Damaj, Mahmond S. 126
Callahan, Cressia 106, 115 Daniel, Charles E. 151
Campbell, Bryan A. 125 Daniel, John L. 126
Campbell, David M. 125 Daniell, Mark 141
CAMPUS SAFETY 103 Daniels, Darrell W, 126
Cannon, Kevin 92 Darlak, Carl J. 151
Cantrell, C. Todd 57,150 Davis, Harold P. 126
Cardona, Danilo J. 160 Davis, John P. 151
Carlin, Kim 21 Davis, Ross D. 26, 141
Carmichael, Thomas H. 115 Davis, Sharon 104
Carroll, Angi 70 Davis, Thomas M. 151
Carroll, Jeffery L. 160 Davis, W. Jeft 151
Carroll, Melissa P. 126 Dawson, Carol 83
Carroll, Rayford J. 160 Daxon, Jeffrey M. 141
Carver, Jenny 70 Day, Laree 21,25
Castellaw, Daryl C. 140 Deacon, John E. 161
Castleberry, Freida W. 115 Dean, Tyrone P. 90, 115
Cato, Vaughn 54 Dearborn, Karen 103
Caudill, David F. 115 DeFoor, Amy D. 126
Chambers, Jeana L. 141 Dickerson, Joel R. 141
Chapman, Lynn P. 161 Dickinson, Marvin W. 69, 126
Charlton, Maurice 90 Dobbs, Kenneth M. 151
Chastain, Samuel W. 32,141 Doleman, Carla A. 126
Cheeley, William E. 126 Dollar, Dan R. 161
Cheshier, Dr. Stephen R. 100, 115 Dollar, E. Lester 115
Chesser, Sharon 104 Donkar, Jan 56
Childs, Glenn A. 151 Donnell, Paul R. 127
CIVIL DEPT 110 Douglas, Sheri 27
Clare, Clyde H. 151 Douglass, John H. 141
Clark, William T. 161 Drogen, Adam 87
Clay, Hal A. 151 Dunbar, Robert E. 127
CLOSING 166 Dupree, Joyce 105
Coak, Darren M. 16 Durfield, Mark A. 127
Cochran, Kristie E. 70, 161 Durr, Brad 90
Coftey, Alicia G. 126
Cole, Apul R. 126 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
Cole, C. Richard 48, 115
COMPUTER SCIENCE 113 Edenfield, David 69
Constant, Dan 151 Edwards, Scott 90
CONSTRUCTION 112 ELECTRICAL 110
Cook, Alberta 115 Ell, Peter C. 161
Cook, Amy M. 115 Elliott, Bobby C. 161
Correll, Arnie 92 Estes, Keith 69
Cottongim, Michelle 20,77, 126 Evans, Lynoon T. 127
Cox, Joseph B. 161
Crocker, Jeff 75 FFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFRE
Crossman, Christopher 103
Crumbley, Marvin R. 151 Fagan, Prince 141
Cutcliff, David W. 141 Fairbanks, Nancy L15
Farr, Cynthia 21
Farr, Harbin C. 151
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD  Fasiano, Dave 83
INDEX 185




Faster, Mark
Fausett, James G.
Fernandez, Shanna
Fields, David C.
FINANCIAL AID
Flowers, Carl D.
Floyd, Andrea
Floyd, Mary C.
Ford, Jeffery A.
Ford, Kevin M.
Ford, Ray
FOREIGN LANGUAGE
Fort, Hill V.
Francis, Derrick F.
Franklin, Patricia S.
Frantz, Gary L.
FRESHMEN
Frinzi, Pamela S.

GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGLGAEAE

Gainey, A.

Gallaher, John M.
Gambaccini, Michael A.
GAMMA PHI BETA
Gardner, Tyrone A.
Garland, Lenear
Garner, Missy
Garrett, Carol T.
Garrett, Kevin A.
Gash, William C.
Gatei, Henry I.
Gates, Matthew C.
Gentry, Kenneth B.
Germany, John E.
Geroge, Robert H.
Ghebreyesus, Sennait Y.
Gibson, Dargenae N.
Giles, Matthew P.
Gillespie, Tanya R.
Gilliand, Barri
Gilmore, Carlos J.
Glaze, Greg L.
Godfrey, Russell L.
Gordon, Dr. John T.
Grace, David W.
Grady, Paul W.
Graham, Kathy L.
Gramling, Leon A.
Grant, Kurtis

Gray, Jack A.

Gray, Linda
Greathouse, Alicia

186 INDEX

77
115
27,47
161
104
127
79
141
161
151
103
55
127
141
115
161
160
116

161
127
127
56
161
151
32
127
161
141
151
127
127
141
127
151
151
151
128
69
141
161
141
116
48, 141
151
141
128
48
151
108
24

Green, Andrew J.
Green, Todd A.
Greenlee, Kathleen M.
Greer, Ashley R.
Gregory B. Levett
Griffeth, Donna K.
Griffin, Tim
Griggs, Patty L.
Grindle, Clarence P.
Grissom, Jeanna L.
Groff, Michael D.

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

Haddle, Gillian P.
Haire, Barbara, R.N.
Hall, Alan P.

Hall, Allan J.

Hall, James L.

Hall, Joseph v
Hall, Kathleen A.
Hamilton, Bill
Hammond, Chris
Harbot, Dr. Robert A.
Hardy, Ed
Harper, Jeffrey P.
Harris, Edward G.
Harris, Phillip F.
Hart, Jackey M.
Hartley, Randall A.
Hatami, Saeed S.
Hatch, Richard L.
Haub, John M.
Head, Virginia A.
Heard, Benjie W.
Henderson, Amanda
Hendley, Darrin B.
Henson, Karen A.
Herrman, Scott A.
Hetrick, Wes
Hewitt, Kelly
Hicks, Robert Z.
Hines, Tim
Holland, Brian D.
Holley, Darren
Holliday, Cynthia J.

Hollingsworth, Gregory L.

Holmes, Thomas G.
Holt, Stephanie F.
Horton, Adam C.
Hotton, G. Erik
Houck, Bennie Sue
House, Glenn P.

152
69, 141
141
142
162
161
48
152
128
56, 161
152

116
105
128
116
128
161
116
54
142
116
75, 80
142
152
128
161
129
129
129
142
116
152
48
129
106, 116
162
80, 87
108, 116
152
57
152
90
129
152
129
129
153
129
116
129



House, John H. 129 Khashan, Samer F. 130

Howard, Kenneth 57 Khoso, Khudad 37
Hudson, Dan L. 129 Kidd, Gregg 69
Humphrey, Kenneth D. 153 Kincaid, Richard A. 130
Hurley, Sharon D. 142 Kirvsky, Allen W. 162
Knight, Henry O. 143
IO IO LI NI DL IO L XN L LI LI NN ITTNINTINITNIINNIONCINNL - Knowles, Nathaniel 143
Knowles, Vicki M. 162
IEEE 57 Koch, Thomas P. 153
[FC 58 Kyle, Dawn 74
Ingram, Thom H. 153
Islam, Farzana 153 LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL
Ivey, Winford T. 129
LAMBDA CHI ALPHA 60
ARARARARRARARR AR AR AR RARAR AN ARRARANARRRRRARRARARARRARAA) Landrum, Alvin 69
Landrum, Chad C. 153
Jabbary, Mohammad A. 130 Laney, Monique 69
Jackson, Avery P. 142 Langston, Jamee J. 116
Jackson, Kendall T. 162 Langston, Vicki G. 116
Jain, Hetal 69 Lathem, Brant R. 153
Janis, Charlotte H. 116 Lawson, Barney T. 130
Jennings, Joey R. 142 Lawson, Chip D. 162
Jessing, Mark 69 Lawson, Steve 130
Johnson, Chuck 90, 143 Lawton, Christopher E. 130
Johnson, Duane E. 90, 153 League, Richard 69
Johnson, Edward K. 143 Lee, Lucy L. 116
Johnson, Jesse J. 116 Leitner, Wendy 21
Johnson, Michael H. 153 Lewis, Howard E. 117
Johnson, Tiffany D. 130 Lewis, Linda 117
Johnson, William H. 153 Lewis, Tina R. 143
Jones, Andy W. 143 LIBRARY 107
Jones, Judith C. 116 Little, Bob 92
Jones, Michael C. 130 Little, Kimberly S. 153
Jones, Michael C. 143 Lloyd, Sanda J. 117
Jones, Robert E. 130 Lo, Heidi 54
Jordan, Angela 24 Lo, Londa A. 131
Joy, Sirretha 153 LOG 62
JUNIORS 140 Long, Byron L. 153
Long, Lisa S. 131
KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK Long, William G. 154
o Longhurst, Daniel 131
Kahn, Anjuin 37 Lord, Rachel N. 132
Kaldawy, Ramzi 130 Lorton, Bill 54
Kay, Rufus 20 Love, Michael W. 143
Ke, Kevin S. 153 Lumsden, Charles W. 92, 117
Keen, Junaid lobal 37 Lunceford, Erika L. 154
Kendall, Chris J. 57,130 Lunsford, Kenneth D. 143
Kennedy, Brad 54 Lurie, Brad 92
Kennel, Shawn P. 143 Lyons, Jack L. 162
Kent, Dan 9
Kern, Ralph 9 MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM
Khan, Anjum 162
Khan, Elijah A. 130 MacPherson, Bonita L. 143

INDEX 187



Mahaftey, James R.
Mahany, Tricia
Maiuro, Dorothy M.
Malkami, Sassan
Mandokhal, Fazal Karim
Manley, Donna K.
Martin, Richard S.
Mastin, Howard E.
Mastley, Steve E.
Mathews, Burt
Matyas, Thomas A.
May, John C.

Mayo, jack C.

Mayo, Marvin A.
Mazyck, Roberta C.
McAteer, Crystal G.
McCane, Lance R.
McClure, Sandra L.
McDearis, John D.
McFarland, Thomas E.
McGee, Mary Ellen
Mclinturft, Kevin J.
McManus, Karla C.
McNair, Emerelle
McPherson, Michelle J.
McWilliams, Brian G.
Meadows, Doris M.
Mealling, Michael H.
MECHANICAL
Meeker, Beth

Megna, John A,
Melillo, Michael N.
Melton, Shaun O.
Mercer, Grady J.
Merrell, Althea L.
Mesa, Robert M.
Miki, Tsu To Mu
Miles, David

Miller, Bobby L.
Miller, Deanna
Millians, Jeff

Mills, Joyce W.
Minter, John T.
Minter, Kevin T.
Mitchell, Brad
Mitchell, Linda C.
Mobley, Pamela S.
Mody, Kashmira N.
Mohamed, Abdoche D.
Mohseni, Majid
Molesworth, Laura M.
Monahan, Scott A.

188 INDEX

163
27,47
106,117
132
37
132
154
154
132
103
143
132
154
163
144
132
154
154
133
154
117
154
70,133
104
154
133
117
87, 154
109
27
133
155
155
133
163
133
117
80, 87
144
27

69
117
155
133

92

117
117
144
133

144
12, 155
155

Montfort, Jack M.
Montgomery, Cynthia L.
Moore, Joseph A.
Morris, Rick,

Morris, T. J.

Morris, Tammy
Morrow, Dr. Susan R.
Moss, Stephen W.
Mount, Rocky
Mulkey, Bill

Murray, Garland B.
Myers, Rudy

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

Nall, Hubert H.
Nash, Leigh
Neighboors, Larry S.
Nelson, David L.
Nerisu, Roberto
Newberry, John E.
NEWS

Newton, Andrew
Nguyen, Khoi N.
Nichols, Derek L.
Nicholson, Milas L.
Noll, William K.

00000000O0OO0OOOO0OOO00OO0OOO0OO00O0000

O’Doherty, Bernadette P.
Oates, Alan M.

Odum, Regina B.

Offut, Jason

Oged, Solomon
Okyere, Mensam
Olson, Joseph A.

Ong, Mei-suen E.
ORGANIZATIONS
Ossai-Charles, Mary M.
Otto, Barbara E.

PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP

Page, Haven W.
Page, Noel D.
Painter, Lance
PANHELLENIC
Parise, John F.
Parks, Keli N.
Parks, Suzanne S.
Parrish, Geoffrey A.
Paschal, Evelyn Y.

144
133
155
72

133
133
117
155
144
117
163
950

155
73
156
163
145
163
38, 40, 42
75, 80
156
156
156
145

133
134
156
87

156
156
134
145
44

134
117

145
48,75, 134
67

64

156

163

117

145

134



Pate, Michael R.
Patel, Hitesh
Patterson, Kenneth D.
Patterson, Randy
Pattillo, John W,
Patton, Robyn
Peacock, C. Lyn
Pendley, Robert G.
Pepin, Lance M.
Perides, George
Perry, Bruce B.
Pherson, Patrick A.
Phillips, Delaine E.
Phillips, Elaine D.
Phillips, Patrick S.
PI KAPPA PHI
Pic, Chris G.
Pickle, Chris S.
Pirkle, Phillip B.
Pittman, Jessica E.
Powe, Rodney L.
Powell, Brad C.
Prather, DeVonya S.
Pratt, Amy L.
Prescott, Todd E.
Prince, Suzanne L.
Pruitt, Marc
Puffer, Gilbert T.
Purvis, Rodney L.

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

Rainey, Dr. Kenneth T.
Rainwater, Tracy W.
Ramker, Heather L.
Rawls, Julianne

Ray, Kim

Raymond, I. Fianetta
Reategui, German
Redd, Randy H.

Redi, John S.

Reed, David

Reed, Gary D.

Reed, Greg H.

Reed, John W.
Reeves, John T.
Register, Robert M.
REGISTRAR
Rethmel, Robert G.
Reuss, Gary M.
Reynolds, Stephen W.
Rezak, Bill

145
134
163
163
117
48

134
145
134
90, 96
134
118
156
156
157
66
157
69, 157
157
163
134
134
157
15, 145
157
134
80, 87
118
135

118
157
146
135
67

146
146
163
135
20

136

136
164
136
157
104
118
74, 146
136
102

RHA

Richards, Ken B.
Riddle, Jack D.
Riede, Brian M.
Rife, David

Ritter, Roth
Rivers, David C.
Robbins, Kendra
Roberson, Eyvonne V.
Robinson, Joseph L.
Rock, Luke
Roddy, Kathy R.
Rogers, Tomas E.
Roper, William G.
Ross, Michael S.
Roth, Matthias C.
Rowe, Ken

Rumie, Olga M.
Rundell, Samuel B.
Rusk, Kevin M.
Russell, Brad L.

Rutherford, Dr. Rebecca H.

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

Sage, Salley

Salehi, Masoud
Samad, Abdulmenhem
Sams, Jeff

Sandels, Gregory A.
Sanders, Billy
Sargent, Patrick T.
Sartor, Curtis J. Jr.
Scales, Dr. Sam A.
Scarborough, Christina L.
Schuett, Scott N.
Scoggins, Deborah L.
Scoggins, Sonja

Scott, Charles
Seagraves, William A.
Segraves, Ansley E.
SENIORS

Sewell, Craig M.

SGA

Sharma, Jaya
Sharpton, Trey
Shattles, David
Sheheen, Ferris
Shekhani, Mohd Imran
Sherlock, Brandon
Sherrer, Pamela D.
Shipman, Randy

68

146
136
146
107
164
164
70

118
136
157

106,

118
157
158
158
92

146
136
158
158
118

54
146
158
72
83
92
164
118
118
158
158
158
146
69
136
146
122
146
74
146
57
54
72
37
54
146
54

118

INDEX



Shooke, William E.
Shover, Anthony T.
Shults, Roy L.
SIGMA ALPHA OMEGA
SIGMA NU
SIGMA PHI EPSILON
SIGMA PI

Sihiard, Shane
Silver, Jack

Simoni, Andrea D.
Sims, Alexandria D.
Sinclair, Samuel M.
Siniard, Shane
Sitton, Kim
Skurski, James T.
Slack, Kenneth
Slay, Eddie

Slay, Richard S.
SME

Smith, Bruce A.
Smith, Charles
Smith, Cindy
Smith, Cleva C.
Smith, Herbert J.
Smith, Lamar
Smith, Paul V.
Smith, Randall E.
Smith, Roy K.
Smith, William H.
Snow, Jacqueline
Solomon, Jerrell V.
Song, Jaeho
SOPHOMORES
Spencer, Gilbert A.
SPORTS

Staber, Karl
Stalinescu, Peter
Stallings, Melvin L.
Stanford, Debbie J.
Stanley, Linda
Starnes, Christopher E.
Steigerwald, Scott
Stephens, Shanon J.
Stergevsky, Apul F.
Stevens, Dr. Mark K.

STING

Stone, David D.
Stone, James B.
Stowe, Gregory S.
Stowe, Jeffrey D.

Strader, Robert F.
Straka, David V.

190 INDEX

136
158
118
70
76
72
78
69
63, 87
164
158
136
136
107
146
24
136
137
82
158
101
104
106, 118
118
90
118
137
118
164
70
137
146
150
164
88
108
159
107, 159
118
70
137
137
159
137
119
80
147
137
164
147

147
159

Stricklen, Dr. Simon A. 119

Strzelecki, Henry P. 137
STUDENT LIFE 6

STUDENT SERVICES 108
Sullivan, Jean M. 119
Sullivan, Ricky C. 137
Summers, James A. 164
Sumner, Bobby R. 164
Sutko, Jack L. 137
Swab, Michael T. 137
Swain, Harvey G. 147
Swanson, Dwight C. 164

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTITT

Talley, Elizabeth 165
Talley, John E. 159
Tambe, Dr. Balkrishna R. 119
Tan, Hock S. 159
Tanu, Herman 137
Tarpley, John E. 119
Tate, Boyce D. 119
Tatym, Destiny 70
TAU ALPHA PI 83
TAU KAPPA EPSILON 84
Taylor, Jan 69
Teets, Brian T. 69, 138
Ten, Lynda 104
TENNIS 94
Terry, Ciondy M. 147
TEXTILE 109
Thomas, DeWarren L. 165
Thomas, Dwight K. 148
Thomas, James L. 148
Thomas, Walter 119
Thompson, Douglas J. 138
Thorton, Randy 148
Tiller, Peter 148
Tillman, Michael D. 165
Tinubu, Peter A. 148
Tirado, Javier A. 138
Tranum, Traci N. 148
Travis, Harris T. 101
Trelles, Sylvia M. 148
Trent, Edward B. Ir. 119
Trippe, David T. 138
Troemel, Hans A. 119
Trotochaud, Timothy P. 159
Tucker, Lee 94
Turner, Michael L. 159

[91916161618181016161616161616161618181816161618)81818) 81818 8|




Udoh, Etop E.
Upchurch, Ken
Ussery, Kenneth G.

159 Yancey, Penny D. 20,21, 149

85 Yancy, Robert J. 102
138 Y arbrough, Eric 77
Young, Dr. Donald F. 119

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV

Valle, Fernando H.
Vinelli, Dr. Jose
Vinson, Joe

Vizzini, Dr. Edward A.
Volhein, Todd A.

N T H
WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW

Wade, Kathy L.
Wages, Jeff T.
Walker, Bianca L.
Wang, Hong

Warr, Lisa
Warwick, Durant G.
Waters, Michael D.
Waters, Virginia R.
Watts, Guy M.
Weaver, David L.
Webb, William
Wells, Richard W.
Wengryniuk, Joseph J.
Weme, Tony

Wess, Dr. Robert C.
Westbrook, Cody L.
WGHR

White, Jon R.
Whitehead, Tara
Whittle, Scotty
Wibowo, Eddy
Wilchester, Sammi
Williams, Carole C.
Williams, Doug
Williams, Raymond A.

Williams, Thiroderic A.

Williamson, John R.
Williamson, Todd R.
Willocks, Rebecca M.
Wilson, Julian A.
Wilson, Tommy
Wingers, Angela D.
Witcher, Therron L.
Wojnowiak, Paul
Wood, LaTanya L.
Wright, Robert L.

7777777777777777777777777777777777777777

138

119 Zanders, Viveca L. 165
148 Zysk, Traci

102, 119

54
70, 138
149
149

138

56
119
62,74, 149, 192 o

107, 119
138
138
54
138
149
57
119
165
86
138
70
67
139
69, 70
139
77
139
165
159
139
149
119
92
149
165
83
139
139

YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY

INDEX 191



————.....

Editor

Mike Waters,

here do I begin? First of all,

this yearbook experience has
been fun, but I will never be an Editor
again in my life, it’s just not my call-
ing. You think I would have learned
from my high school book. But Barry
kept saying, oh goon, do it until I final-
ly gave in to the immense pressure . . .
and said yes.

One thing this yearbook definitely
needed was a new publisher, and we
got it. Many thanks to our reps, John
“long distance” Barge and John “no
problem” Mazza. Without the under-
standing, I would have had the nervous
breakdown months before the final
deadline. Thanks also to our CS rep in
Montgomery, Debbie Kennedy, for ev-
erything, including the 800 toll free
lifeline. And of course, thanks to Jen-
nifer for hanging in there through the
end. It really is tough for two people to
do a yearbook, but we did it. Thanks to
the Sting Staff for their tolerance, un-
derstanding, patience, anger rages,
help, and humor. Another thanks to

Barry, Kelly, and especially Vicki for
their part in the book. And thanks also
to ... Campus Safety, Herman Brad-
shaw, The Coaching Staff, Sure Shot,
Southeastern Portraits, Anthony Ad-
vertising, PR, Uptons, and everyone
else I forgot to mention.

You know, somewhere it should be
written that students cannot partici-
pate in fifty million activities at one
time. Myself, for example. But getting
involved is the way to go, just not too
involved. The Log is a great way to
meet people, get lots of non-engineer-
ing experience, and have fun too. Best
of luck to the individual who fills my
job, as I will not be chief ever again.
Like we said, this book is DEFINITE-
LY DIFFERENT, just like this staff
and school and life, I hope you like it,
all of the above. And remember, don’t
ever eat paint, come to a Halloween
Party, or talk about banana roaches.
And always wear your Depeche Mode
shirt. It’s been . . . it’s just been . . . Oh
well, ’'m outta here. See ya.

LOGStaff

Mike Waters
Jennifer Bige
Jack Silver

Greg Braxton

LOGSections

Cover and
Division Pages
Opening
Student Life
Organization
Sports
Administration
Ads

Index

Editor

Assistant Editor

Photographer Jennifer Bige .
Phot The Negative File
ographer Public Relations
Organizations
Tom Crowell
Mike

Mike and Jennifer
Mike and Jennifer
Mike and Jennifer

Mike
Jennifer

Anthony Ads

Mike

y HERFF JONES

LOGPhotography

Jack Silver
Greg Braxton
Mike Waters

Basketball and Tennis photos by
Bob Giles Atl. Journal/Constitution

LOGSpecifications

Size 9x12

Pages 192

Press Run 1000

Publisher Herff Jones
Representative John Barge
Advisor Barry Birckhead

192 EDITOR/COLOPHON




